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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The 64th Street-North site (Site I.D. No. 932085A), an approximately 20-acre site,
is located north of Niagara Falls Boulevard (Pine Avenue) in the City of Niagara Falis,
Niagara County, New York. The site is traversed by Interstate 1-190 (north-south) (see
Figures 1-1 and 1-2), and is bounded to the north by the Niagara Mohawk easement, Sabre
Park Trailer Court, and the CECOS Landfill. The site also extends several hundred feet west
of Connecting Road and more than 1,000 feet east of interstate I-190 {(Refs. 7, 9, 11, 14).

Drainage swales and other portions of the site were filled with a variety of wastes
in this former wetland. Debris was observed in some parts of the site during site
inspections. Municipal waste was observed during soil investigations conducted by
Woodward-Clyde for the Texas Brine Corporation prior to construction of a pipeline across
the site (Ref. 12). Domestic and commercial wastes were allegedly disposed of on site by
the City of Niagara Falls from the 1930s to 1950s. Fly ash and demolition debris from a
Department of Defense civilian housing project may have also been disposed of {Refs. 9,
14). Aerial photographs taken in 1951 and 1958 show possible landfilling taking place at
the site (Ref. 4). Waste disposal quantities are unknown.

Current owners of the site include Jack Johnson of Walter S. Johnson Company;
Vince Salerno of LaSalle Steele Industry; Tops Markets, inc. (Tops); Peter J. Schmitt (P.J.
Schmitt); and the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT). Previous
owners of the site are not known. The site was most likely used as farmland prior to 1950
(Ref. 9). The western portion of the site (west of Interstate 1-190) was owned by Niagara
Mohawk prior to 1955. At that time, the Johnson family purchased the site for use in their
construction business (Ref. 14). Commercial properties on site are either owned or leased
by the Walter S. Johnson Company, inc.; ‘Anderson Electric Supply Company; R.B. U'Ren
Equipment Rental, Inc.; Orszulak Trucking and Contract Paving Company; J & J
Construction Company; and Wizard Method, Inc. Numerous other commercial and
industrial areas are located on or adjacent to the site along Niagara Falls Boulevard,
Mooradian Drive, 70th Street, 66th Street (3rd Avenue), and Connecting Road. Sections
intersected by Interstate 1-190 have been graded and asphalt covered (Ref. 14).

02:D03422-08/18/82-D1 1-1
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Remaining open and undeveloped areas exis: east of Interstate 1-190 to the north
of Mooradian Drive, north and east of the Walter S. Johnson building, and east of 70th
Street near Mooradian Drive. A smaller area exists on the inside {southwest) corner of the
intersection of Mooradian Drive and 70th Street {see Figure 1-2).

A number of environmental investigations related to areas on or near the site have
been conducted. These inciude: United States Geological Survey (USGS) investigations of
soils, subsurface soils, and groundwater in 1982 and 1983; Niagara County Health
Department {NCHD) site profile in 1982; NUS Corporation investigations of surface and
subsurface soils in 1985; Woodward-Clyde investigations of soils for the Texas Brine
Corporation in 1986; Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) investigation of the LaSalle
area groundwater in May 1986; Engineering-Science, Inc./Dames & Moore Phase |
investigation for New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) in
January 1988; and the Waste Resource Associates, Inc. (WRA) environmental property
assessments for the Tops/P.J. Schmitt properties in November 1989 and January 1990
{Refs. 7, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16). Several of these investigations have indicated the presence of
solid wastes and hazardous substances including polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs),
mercury, isomers of benzene hexachloride, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).

New York State Thruway Authority personnel were not aware of any wastes
encountered during the Interstate 1-190 construction in the late 1950s and early 1960s
(Ref. 5). No record was found of buried wastes encountered by contractors during on-site
building construction. However, excavation for the Texas Brine Pipeline north of the site in
the late 1980s uncovered rock fragments and unspecified debris, but no suspicion of
hazardous wastes was reported (Refs. 4, 12).

Disposal of "chemicals or hazardous waste products™ at the site was alleged in a
February 1985 letter to Mr. John Spagnoli of NYSDEC's Buffalo Office by Mrs. Martha
Reed. She asserted that her husband helped to truck top soil to the former drainage swale
to cover the waste. She states that Mr. Walter Kozdronski had sub-contracted to various
truckers the job of hauling the wastes to this site (Ref. 19). Mr. Kozdronski has been
implicated in disposal of hazardous wastes at other sites near this one (NCHD).

A site inspection was conducted on April 30, 1991 by Ecology and Environment
Engineering, P.C. (E & E) personnel and NYSDEC representative Yavuz Erk. It was
determined that site boundaries were uncertain and that portions of the site west of
Interstate I-190 had undergone unrestricted development relative to potential environmental
problems. At the time of the inspection, monitoring wells were observed on the Tops and
P.J. Schmitt properties, and surface debris, refuse, and industrial scrap were noted in the
open, undeveloped areas north and east of Mooradian Drive and the Walter S. Johnson

building. A site photographic log is presented as Figure 1-3 of this document.
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Presently, there is not enough information to warrant reclassification of the 64th
Street-North site. Disposal history of hazardous waste is not clear and it is not known
whether significant threat is posed by the site. It is recommended that additional soil,
groundwater, and surface water samples be obtained and analyzed to assess whether a

significant threat to public health and the environment exists.
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LOCATION MAP, 64TH STREET-NORTH SITE
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOGS
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ecology and environment engineering, p.c.
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Client:  NYSDEC I E & E Job No SBB320

Site: 64th Street-North Site

Camera: Make Olympus Jr. (Infinity) SN -
Lens Type - SN -
Photographer: S. Lare Date: 4-30-891
Time: 14:30 Frame No.: 0

Comments*: On east end of site, looking southeast at

berms piled with concrete slabs, wood, and some

domestic debris. Note trailer homes, east of site on

Niagara Falls Boulevard.

*Comments to include location.

1-7
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ecology and environment engineering, p.c.

PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Client:  NYSDEC E & E Job No.: $B5320

Site: 64th Street-North Site

Camera: Make Olympus Jr. {Infinity) SN -

Lens Type - SN -

Photographer: S. Lare Date: 4-30-91
Time: 14:45 Frame No.: 1
Comments*:  One of four open manholes found along

dirt path (on south side of path) running east-west, on the

east side of Mooradian Drive.

*Comments to include location.
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ecology and environment engineering, p.c.

PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
e

Client:  NYSDEC E & E Job No.: $B5320
Site: 64th Street-North Site
Camera: Make Olympus Jr. {Infinity) SN -
Lens Type - SN -
Photographer: S. Lare Date: 4-30-91
Time: 14:50 Frame No.: 2

Comments*: Looking east from top of pile of earth/

gravel fill pile north of Walter S. Johnson building.

Note powerline ROW, trailer homes, fiat (alleged) dumping

area.

*Comments to include location.

02:3422PHOT-06/17/81-D1
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Client:  NYSDEC

ecology and environment engineering, p.c.
. PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
e e T

E & € Job No.: $B5320

Site: 64th Street-North Site

Camera: Make Olympus Jr. {Infinity) SN -
Lens Type - SN -
Photographer: S. Lare Date: 4-30-91
Time: 14:82 Frame No.: 4
Comments™*: Looking west from top of earth/fill pile

behind Walter S. Johnson building. Equipment, scrap

wood, metal, etc. in standing water assumed to belong to

Johnson Construction. CECOS Landfill is visible at the

right.

*Comments to include location.

02:3422PHOT-08/17/81-D1
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ecology and environment engineering, p.c.
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

T T I I R T ettt ettt e
eSS o A e SRS

Client:  NYSDEC E & E Job No.: SB5320
Site: 64th Street-North Site
Camera: Make Olympus Jr. {Infinity) SN -
Lens Type - SN -
Photographer: S. Lare Date: 4-30-91
Time: 14:55 Frame No.: 5
Comments*: On Mooredian Drive looking north on east

end of long multi-business building. This drainage swale

runs from west to east around the back {north) of

building, and turns south, apparently draining here to the

sewer. Swale ends here.

*Comments to include location.

02:3422PHOT-06/17/81-D1
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Client: NYSDEC

ecology and environment engineering, p.c.
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

E & E Job No.: SB5320

Site: 64th Street-North Site

Camera: Make Olympus Jr. (Infinity) SN -
Lens Type - SN -
Photographer: S. Lare Date: 4-30-91
Time: 15:00 Frame No.: €

Comments*:  Standing at corner of Mooradian Drive

and 70th Street, looking south at alleged disposal (swale-

filled) area. No visible swale or wetlands, all grass with

few trees.

*Comments to include location.

02:3422PHOT-08/17/21-D1
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ecology and environment engineering, p.c.
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Client: ~ NYSDEC E & E Job No.: SBE320
Site: 64th Street-North Site
Camera: Make Olympus Jr. {Infinity) SN -
Lens Type - SN -
Photographer: S. Lare Date: 4-30-91
Time: 15:00 Frame No.: 7
Comments*: Standing at corner of Mooradian Drive

and 70th Street, locking southwest at alleged disposal

(swale-fill) area, (western portion of land from previous

frame). No visible swale or wetlands.

*Comments to include location.

02:3422PHOT-06/17/81-D1
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ecology and environment engineering, p.c.
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

e e e e L P e e S e

Client:  NYSDEC E & E Job No.: SB5320
Site: 64th Street-North Site
Camera: Make Olympus Jr. {Infinity) SN -
Lens Type - SN -
Photographer: S. Lare Date: 4-30-91
Time: 15:09 Frame No.: 8
Comments*: Standing on 70th Street (near corner of

Mooradian Drive and 70th Street) looking southeast at

wetiands area and monitoring well. This is a section of

the land on which Tops Markets wants to build.

*Comments to include location.
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47-15-25 (11/90)-9d Original - BHSC

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION Copy - REGION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE REMEDIATION Copy - DEE
Copy - DOH
ADDITIONS/CHANGES TO REGISTRY OF INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES Copy - PREPARER
1. Site Name 2. Site Number 3. Town 4. County
64th Street- North 932085A City of Niagara Falls Niagara
5. Region 6. Classification 7. Activity
9 Current _2a /Proposed [1 Add [] Reclassify [] Delist [] Modify

8a. Describe location of site (attach USGS topographic map showing site location).
This site encompasses approximately 20 acres north of Ningara Falls Boulevard (Pine Avenue) and is intersected by Interstate I-190. This site is bounded on
the north by the Niagara Mohawk cascment, Ssbre Park Trailer Court and CECOS (NECCO) landfill. The site extends several hundred feet west of
Connecting Road and 1,000 feet cast of Interstate 1-190.
Tonawanda

b. Quadrangle _West, NY c. Site latitude 43°05° 32" N Longitude 78° 59° 29" W d. Tax Map Number 160.07. 160.08, 145.19

9a, Briefly describe the site (attach site plan showing disposal/sampling locations).
A nuraber of co cial and industrial busi exist on or near the site, particularly the Walter S. Johnson Construction Company, trailer courts exist to
the porth and cast of the site and Interstate I-190 cuts the site north-south just west of the center of the site. Large relatively flat open fields also compose
much of the undeveloped portions of the site. Some of this is NYSDEC classified level II wetlanda.

b. Area approximately 20 acres c. EPA ID number d. PA/SI [] Yes []1 No
e. Completed: [] Phasel [] Phase I [X] PSA [X] Sampling (limited)

10. Briefly list the type and quantity of the hazardous waste and the dates that it was disposed of at this site.
“The history of the site and site boundaries are uncertain. Domestic and commercial wastes disposed of from 1930s to 1950s. Industrial waste, including fly
ash and waste lime, was also disposed of. Mercury was found in on-site soils and hazardous waste is alleged to have been disposed of.

11s. Summarized sampling data attached

[] Air [X] Groundwater [] Surface Water [X] Soil [X] Waste [1 EP Tox []1 TCLP
b. List contravened parameters and values.
Soils Groundwater
Iron - 98,000 ppm Toluene - 150 ppb
Total PAHs - 250,000 ppb Methylene Chloride - 140 ppb
PCBs - 6.2 ppm Lead - 230 ppb
Mercury - 8.3 ppm Cadmium - 13 ppb

12. Site impact data

a. Nearest surface water: Distance 0 fi.  Direction on site Classification _Wetland I1
b. Nearest groundwater: Depth 1.5 ft.  Flow direction _southerly [] Sole source [] Primary [] Principal
c. Nearest water supply: Distance _>25.000 ft.  Direction southwest Active [X] Yes [] No
d. Nearest building: Distance 1] ft.  Direction on site Use commercial
e. Crops/livestock on site? {1 Yes X] No j- Within a State Economic Development Zone? [] Yes [X] No
f. Exposed hazardous waste? [] Yes {X] No k. For Class 2A: Code Health model score
g.  Controlled site access? [1 Yes X1 No L. For Class 2: Priority category
bh. Documeated fish or wildlife m. HRS Score _NA
mortality? [1 Yes [X] No
i. Lmpact on special status fish or n. Significant threat [] Yes {1 No [X] Unknown
wildlife resource? [} Yes X No
13. Site owner’s name 14. Address 15. Telephone Number
Sec attached : « ) -
16. Preparer
Chad Eich Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C.

Name, title, and organization

§-/ ‘?D;mi} a/ﬁ%c/u/ix,’u/ A ISt Z//)z/ (had  Sioh

Signature

17. Approved

Name, title, and organization

Date Signature

| 1-15
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47-15-25(11/90)-9d Original - BHSC

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION Copy - REGION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE REMEDIATION Copy - DEE

Copy - DOH

ADDITIONS/CHANGES TO REGISTRY OF INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES Copy - PREPARER

Attachment for 13. Site Owner’s Name
14. Site Owner's Address
15. Site Owner’s Telephone Number

Jack Johnson

925 66th Street

Niagara Falls, NY 14302
716/283-8733

Vince Salerno

1100 Connecting Road
Niagara Falls, NY 14304
716/731-4781

New York State Department of Transportation
State Office Building

Buffalo, NY 14203

716/847-3131

Tops Markets, Inc.
60 Dingens Street
Buffalo, NY 14206
716/823-3712

Peter J. Schmitt

355 Harlem Road

West Seneca, NY 14224
716/825-1111

1-16
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2. PURPOSE

Task 1 of the Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA), Data Records Search and
Assessment, was conducted by E & E under contract to the NYSDEC Superfund Standby
Contract (Contract No. D002625).

. Task 1 involves the search for proof of disposal of hazardous waste documentation
and proof of a significant threat to human health or the environment. Additional
investigation may also be recommended.

The purpose of the PSA is to provide the information for NYSDEC to reclassify the

site according to the following classifications:

e Class 2. Significant threat to the public health or the
environment - action required;

o (Class 3. Does not present a significant threat to the public health
or the environment - action may be deferred; and

e Delist. Site has been delisted from the Registry of Inactive
Hazardous Waste Disposal sites - no action required.

The 64th Street-North site has been classified as 2a {and not the above
classifications) because of insufficient information to document hazardous waste disposal

and/or assess the significance of potential risks to public health or the environment.

02:D3422-08/18/82-D1 2‘1




3. SCOPE OF WORK

Task 1 of the PSA of the 64th Street-North site comprised several interrelated

tasks as follows:

File Reviews and Data Search

An extensive data search was conducted utilizing state, county, municipal, and
site-specific sources. This information was compiled from existing data as well as new
sources, and a preliminary characterization of the site was developed after review.

Sources contacted during the PSA are listed in Table 3-1.

Site Inspection

A site inspection was conducted by E & E on April 30, 1991. NYSDEC
representative Yavuz Erk, present during the inspection, confirmed that the exact site
boundaries were unknown and aided in attempting to delineate the site.

The suspected filled-in swale area in the portion east of Interstate 1-190 between
Mooradian Drive and Niagara Falls Boulevard bounded by 66th and 70th streets, was
observed as a grassy, lawn-like area supporting a few trees. No wetlands vegetation or any
sign of a drainage swale was observed (see Figure 1-3}.

The area north of Mooradian Drive, the Walter S. Johnson Construction Company
property, was observed to be a storage area for numerous materials associated with
construction operations. A rocky, crushed brick and sfone fill was present on the driveway.
The driveway leads through areas of heavy construction equipment; outside storage of
ladders, pipes, and wooden platforms; large and small brick, stone, asphalt, and dirt fill
piles; scattered old liquid storage tanks; empty oil drums; a flammable liquid and paint
storage area; a small area of ponded water containing scrap wood, metal and other debris;
and gasoline pumps {see Figure 1-3).

A depressed drainageway with stone-fill banks runs parallel and adjacent to the
Walter S. Johnson Construction building, leading from the north side of the building around

the east side, apparently terminating at the Mooradian Drive sewer line. Manholes noted

3-1




along the dirt road extension east of Mooradian Drive were uncovered and illegal dumping
of debris in manholes was observed.

Trailer home parks were noted to the north and east of the site, and extensive
commercial development was observed on site and in the vicinity. The western portion of
the site contained several commercial businesses, including companies offering equipment
rental, trucking, paving, industrial cleaning, asbestos abatement, and demolition services.
The northeast portion of the site is an open field with shrubs and some tall reedy wetlands
vegetation. A small area of ponded water was noted in this area, and a duck was seen in
the pond during the inspection. A person on a motorbike was also observed riding on site.
Various scattered areas of illegal dumping were also observed on the northeast portion of
the site. Interstate 1-190 is elevated at a steep grade and runs north-south, dividing the
site. The remainder of the suspected fill area is flat, with some piles of stone, dirt, and
debris scattered on the eastern portion. Grassy cover was sparse but did not appear
stressed or disturbed.

All HNu and minirad readings in the breathing zone were at normal background

levels throughout the site inspection.

02:03422-02/21/82-D1 3‘2




Page 1 of 2

Table 3-1

SOURCES CONTACTED FOR THE NYSDEC PSA
64TH STREET-NORTH SITE
NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Hazardous and Solid Waste

584 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

Contact: Yavuz Erk

Telephone: 716/847-4585

Date: April 22, 1991

Information Gathered: File search.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Bureau of Hazardous Site Control

50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233

Contact: Valerie Lauzze

Telephone: 518/457-9538

Date: April 17-18, 1991

Information Gathered: File search.

New York State Department of Health
Bureau of Environmental Exposure

2 University Place

Room 205

Albany, New York 12203

Contact: Andy Carlson

Telephone: 518/458-6306

Date: April 16-17, 1991

Information Gathered: File search.

Niagara County Environmental Management Council

County Courthouse, Lockport, New York 14094

Contact: Joanne Ellsworth

Telephone: 716/439-6170

Date: April 25, 1991

Information: Information on land use, wetlands, flood plains, zoning, waterlines.

Niagara County Department of Health
10th and Falls Streets

Niagara Falls, New York

Contact: Paul Dicky

Telephone: 716/284-3128

Date: April 25, 1991

information Gathered: File information.

3-3
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Page 2 of 2

Table 3-1

SOURCES CONTACTED FOR THE NYSDEC PSA
64TH STREET-NORTH SITE
NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

Niagara County Highway Department

225 South Niagara Street

Lockport, New York 14094

Contact: Gary Hinton

Telephone: 716/439-6066

Date: April 26, 1991

Information Gathered: Aerial photographs from 1938, 1951, 1955, 1966, 1982.

Niagara County Department of Planning
County Office Building

Lockport, New York

Contact: Rick Seekins

Telephone: 716/439-6033

Date: April 25, 1991

information Gathered: 1980 Census data.

Niagara County Real Property Tax Director

County Courthouse, Lockport, New York 14084

Contact: Hazel Hasley, Sue Simon

Telephone: 716/438-6111

Date: April 25, 1991

information Gathered: Tax maps and site ownership history.

United States Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service

Cornell Cooperative Extension

4487 Lake Avenue

Lockport, New York 14094

Contact: Darcy Tone

Telephone: 716/434-4949

Date: April 30, 1991

Information Gathered: Soil survey, agriculture districts, and prime farmiand.
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4. SITE ASSESSMENT

4.1 SITE HISTORY

The 64th Street-North site encompasses approximately 20 acres north of Niagara
Falls Boulevard (Pine Avenue) along Interstate 1-190 in the City of Niagara Falls, Niagara
County, New York. The exact location of the site boundary is unknown; however, aerial
photographs that show possible landfilling occurring at the site can be used for estimating
site boundaries {Ref. 6). Presently, Interstate I-190 traverses the site. This road is elevated
from 5 to 12 feet above grade with clean fill (Ref. 9).

Domestic and commercial wastes were landfilied on site by the City of Niagara
Falls from 1930 to the 1950s (Refs. 7, 9), and demolition debris from a Department of
Defense civilian housing project was also disposed of on site. The quantity of waste
disposal is unknown. According to interviews with local residents conducted by NCHD,
industrial waste disposal on site could not be confirmed or denied (Ref. 3). Soil samples
show high levels of mercury and pH at some locations (Ref. 16). Information obtained
during the Task | investigation of the PSA confirms that industrial wastes were disposed of
at the site (Refs. 15, 16).

Before the area was used for waste disposal, a forked drainage swale, several to
possibly 10 feet deep in places, stretched across the site (Ref. 14). Drainage apparently
flowed westward. The surrounding area was largely wetlands.

During World War |, the area south of Niagara Falls Boulevard was developed as a
Department of Defense civilian housing complex for aircraft construction workers. This
development was demolished in the early 1950s. Simultaneously, the forked drainage
swale from the center of the 64th Street-North Site to Niagara Falls Boulevard was filled in
{Ref. 9). This area may contain debris from the demolition of the housing project. It has
also been reported that the site may have received municipal refuse or incinerator ash from
the housing complex while it was populated. Aerial photographs show that landfilling may
have occurred throughout the site in addition to the filling of the swales (Ref. 4).

Interstate I-190 was constructed in the late 1950s to early 1960s, and the site

was developed to near its present state by the mid 1960s.
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Ownership of the 64th Street-North site dispcsal area during the late 1930s and
1950s, the time the site received wastes, is unknown. Portions of the site are owned
currently by Jack Johnson of Walter S. Johnson Company; Vince Salerno of LaSalle Steele
Industry; Tops; P.J. Schmitt; and NYSDOT. A portion of the property is leased by Wizard
Methods, Inc., which operates a sewer cleaning business (Ref. 14). The site was most
likely used as farmland prior to 1950 (Ref. 9). The western portion of the site (west of
Interstate 1-190) was owned by Niagara Mohawk prior to 1955. At that time, the Johnson
family purchased the site for use in their construction business (Ref. 14). The site was
most likely used as farmland prior to 1950 (Ref. 9). The western portion of the site (west
of Interstate 1-190) was owned by Niagara Mohawk prior to 1955. At that time, the
- Johnson family purchased the site for use in their construction business (Ref. 14).

The majority of the area east of Interstate 1-190 and north of Mooradian Drive is
currently owned by Jack Johnson of the Walter S. Johnson Company. Some parcels of
land have been developed and are leased to various businesses. Others, however, are
undeveloped lands and wetland areas with visual areas of waste disposal and fill materials
present. The 64th Street-North site is located approximately 0.25 mile southeast of the
CECOS Park Landfill site (Refs. 11, 14).

During the April 30, 1991 E & E site inspection, disposal of municipal refuse and
construction debris was noted at various locations on site east of Interstate I-190. lllegally
dumped refuse and construction debris were prominent along the dirt road extension of
Mooradian Drive. Construction debris and iron scrap were particularly concentrated north
of the Walter S. Johnson building. Along the Niagara Mohawk right-of-way (ROW), behind
the Johnson building, underground fuel storage tanks are currently in use. Several pallets
with old paint cans and 5-gallon containers labeled "Flammable Liquid” were observed in
the same location. This is a low-lying wet area that contains a lot of wood and iron scrap.

Environmental investigations related to areas on or near the site include: USGS
investigations of soils, subsurface soils, and groundwater in 1982 and 1983; NCHD site
profile in 1982; NUS Corporation investigations of surface and subsurface soils in 1985;
Woodward-Clyde investigations of soils for the Texas Brine Corporation in 1886; EPA
investigation of the LaSalle area groundwater in May 1986; Engineering-Science,
Inc./Dames & Moore Phase | investigation for NYSDEC in January 1988; and the WRA
environmental property assessments for the Tops/P.J. Schmitt properties in November
1989 and January 1990. Relative sampling efforts and sample results are discussed in
Section 4.4.

New York State Thruway Authority personnel were not aware of any wastes

encountered during the Interstate 1-190 construction in the late 1950s and early 1960s
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(Ref. 5). This area may have been filled for road construction, not cut. No record was
found of buried wastes encountered by contractors during on-site building construction.
'Excavation for the Texas Brine Pipeline north of the site in the late 1980s
uncovered refuse, but no suspicion of hazardous wastes was reported (Ref. 12).
One documented suspicion of hazardous waste disposal was found in the form of a
letter from Mrs. Martha Reed, who claims that her husband helped to truck top soil to the
former drainage swale area to cover what she referred to as "chemicals or hazardous waste

products” (Ref. 18).

4.2 SITE TOPOGRAPHY

Niagara County lies within the Central Lowland physiographic province; specifically,
it occupies part of the Huron and Ontario Plains (Ref. 13). This area, known as the Niagara
Frontier, is relatively flat and broken by two east-west trending escarpments: the Niagara
Escarpment and the Onondaga Escarpment. The site lies on the flat area between these
escarpments called the Huron Plain (Ref. 13).

The ground surface over the site is flat with a less than 1% slope and is at an
elevation of approximately 575 feet above MSL (Ref. 11).

The 64th Street-North site is located north of Niagara Falls Boulevard (Pine Avenue)
in the City of Niagara Falls, Niagara County, New York. This site consists of a roughly
rectangular 20-acre disposal area approximately 800 feet north of Niagara Falls Boulevard.
This site is bounded by the Niagara Mohawk easement, Sabre Park Trailer Court, and
CECOS Landfill to the north, extends several hundred feet west of Connecting Road, and
more than 1,000 feet east of Interstate 1-190 (Refs. 7, 9, 11, 14).

The nearest residential area is the Sabre Park Trailer Court located less than 0.25
mile to the north of the site. Another trailer court also exists along what may be the
eastern border of the site. Areas farther to the north of the site are predominantly
residential with some commercial property.

Land use classifications listed for the site and adjacent areas are Heavy Industrial
(M-2) to the west, Light Industrial (M-1) to the north, Controlled Development (C-D) to the
east, and Retail (C-1) on site and to the south (Niagara County Department of Planning,
April 1991).

New York State-registered wetland TW-1 (a Class |l wetlands) exists on site and
extends eastward as observed during the April 30, 1991 E & E site inspection. Wetlands
grasses, reeds, rushes, cattails, and ducks were observed. Various windblown refuse and
illegal dumping were also observed in and around the wetlands area. New York State-

registered wetland TW-3 (a Class |l wetlands) was also identified approximately 1 mile to
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the north-northeast of the site. No critical habitats or endangered species have been

located within a 1-mile radius of the site (Refs. 6, 10, 14).

4.3 SITE HYDROLOGY

The bedrock underlying the 64th Street-North site is of the Lockport group. In this
region, the Lockport is almost all dolostone. The formations are generally brownish-gray,
medium to thick bedded, stylolitic, exhibiting parting (i.e., separations along planes),
mineralized vugs, and poorly preserved fossils. The group is divided into four formations:
Oak Orchard dolostone, Eramosa dolostone, Goat Island dolostone, and Gasport limestone
from youngest to oldest, respectively. The Oak Orchard dolostone is approximately 120
feet thick and forms the cap rock to the American Falls; the Eramosa dolostone is
approximately 15 feet thick; the Goat Island dolostone is approximately 17 to 26 feet thick;
and the Gasport limestone is approximately 15 to 45 feet thick. The Eramosa and Goat
island dolostones are mined for crushed stone and asphalt filler, and the Gasport limestone
has been used as building stone (Ref. 14).

Boring data from the installation of monitoring wells on and near the site indicate
that bedrock beneath the site is indeed Lockport dolomite and exists approximately 20 to
30 feet below ground surface (Ref. 14). These boring data also indicate clay interbedded
with sand overlies the bedrock. Photographs of construction of the Walter S. Johnson
building reviewed by Engineering-Science, inc./Dames & Moore during the 1988 Phase |
investigation indicate a clay zone extending 8 feet below grade.

As a result of the very low permeability of the overlying soils, it is believed that
two aquifers potentially exist underlying the 64th Street-North site. A perched water table
is expected to occur in the unconsolidated material at depths of 3 to 5 feet. The perched
aquifer appears to occur primarily in the filled areas of the site. A bedrock aquifer is found
within the bedding joints of the dolomite, at depths of over 30 feet. Groundwater depths
of 1.5 feet have been reported by Woodward-Clyde (Ref. 12). According to a 1985
groundwater monitoring program conducted by NUS Corporation, the groundwater was
observed to flow south (Ref. 7).

Soils within and around the 64th Street-North site have largely been disturbed and
no longer represent native soils or their characteristics. The current United States
Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Conservation Service classification of soils for the
area is described as "cut and fill" {Cu). Soils surrounding the site are listed as Canandaigua
Silt Loam (Ca) (Ref. 13). These soils generally consist of deep, nearly level, poorly drained
to very poorly drained soil. The Canandaigua soils are dominated by silt and may contain a

medium to high lime content (Ref. 13).
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A generalization of soil boring findings for the 1989 to 1990 Tops/P.J. Schmitt
Phase Il Environmental property assessment (Refs. 15, 16) indicates the presence of 4 t0 6
feet of fill material. Below this, silty clay and clay were sometimes encountered between 6
and 12 feet below ground surface. The Texas brine investigation encountered groundwater
at a depth of 1.5 feet (Ref. 12).

Groundwater flow principally occurs in a widespread water-bearing zone of
fractured bedrock (weathered zone) that exists in the upper 10 to 15 feet of the Lockport
dolomite group. This zone conforms to the upper surface of the bedrock and is generally
hydraulically connected to the overlying unconsolidated deposits.

Fractures and bedding-plane joints are the primary water-bearing openings in the
weathered zone and lower bedrock layers. Groundwater movement occurs within these
joints and typically widens hydraulically connected flow paths due to solution of the rock by
groundwater flow. Additionally, water-bearing zones or connections occur where gypsum
has been dissolved out by groundwater movement.

The coefficient of transmissivity for the Lockport dolomite group has been
calculated to range from 300 to 2,100 gallons per day per foot (Ref. 3). Values for the
natural unconsolidated surface deposits are much lower, causing seasonal high water
tables, perched water zones, and low-yield saturated zones. Groundwater movement for
unconsolidated aquifers is generally toward major surface water bodies and along a
downward topographic slope.

Surface runoff from the site enters storm sewers that empty into the Niagara River
and Gill Creek; follows man-made drainage swales along Interstate I-180; or enters the
ponded water wetland areas on and east of the site. Other than the drainage swales along
Interstate 1-190, no other direct avenues of surface runoff are apparent with the possible
exception of a wet drainage area east of the Walter S. Johnson Company parking lot,
which leads to a drainage sewer pipe (E & E site inspection 4/30/91, Refs. 9, 14). Runoff
from the site will likely enter the Niagara River via storm sewers upstream of the City of
Niagara Falls water intakes.

The nearest flowing surface waters are the Niagara River, approximately 1t03

miles south and Cayuga Creek, 1.2 miles east.

4.4 CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT

During the late 1930s and 1950s, the City of Niagara Falls used the 64th Street-
North site as a municipal landfill (Ref. 9). Demolition wastes from a local United States
Military civilian housing project were likely disposed of in the swales located on site (Ref.
9). Domestic and commercial wastes are suspected to be the principal wastes landfilled.

One witness stated that industrial waste was landfilled at the site (Ref. 19). Elevated levels
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of mercury were also found in on-site soils (Ref. 14). The quantity of wastes disposed of
on site is unknown (Ref. 9). Leachate outbreaks were not observed during site inspections
by NCHD (1982), Engineering-Science, Inc./Dames & Moore {1985), and E & E (1991).

In 1982, USGS drilled two auger holes, for the collection of soil samples only, in
the western portion of the site. Sample analysis included a few organic priority and
nonpriority pollutants, hydrocarbons, and iron. Results of these samples indicated the
presence of iron (2,600 to 4,200 ppm) at levels slightly exceeding the associated
background sample values (1,000 to 2,000 ppm). These levels were not, however,
significantly above expected background concentrations for soil and other surficial materials
{Ref. 17).

Additional soil samples (9A, 10A, and 11A on Figure 1-2) were collected from
three locations north of the eastern portion of the site and south of Sabre Trailer Park in the
Niagara Mohawk ROW. These samples were analyzed for priority pollutants, cyanide, and
phenol. EP Toxicity extracts from these samples were also analyzed for isomers of benzene
hexachioride (BHC) and RCRA metals (Refs. 12, 14).

Analyses of these samples detected a number of base/neutral priority pollutants.
These compounds included anthracene, chrysene, fluoranthene, fluorene, phenanthrene,
pyrene, benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene, and benzo(b)fluoranthene. These compounds
are among those categorically referred to as polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs).
Studies of background concentrations of total PAHs have indicated that ranges occur at up
to 580,000 ppb in urban soils and 2,300 ppb in agricultural soils. Total PAH
concentrations for the Woodward-Clyde samples were up to approximately 50,000 ppb.

No PCBs were detected in these samples and the only pesticides detected were
isomers of BHC ranging from below detection limits to 1,300 ug/kg. Metals were
reportedly not detected above background concentrations for the Niagara County area (Ref.
12). Slightly higher levels of total lead in surface soils were found not to be mobile as a
result of EP Toxicity analyses of leachable lead.

In 1985, NUS Corporation collected numerous soil samples at various depths
throughout the site {Ref. 14). These samples were analyzed for priority pollutant organics
and inorganics. Analytical results indicated the presence of organics and metals. Of the
metals analyzed, only iron and mercury were significantly above area soil background levels
(1,400 to 2,000 ppm for iron and 0.08 to 0.28 ppm for mercury) as specified in the 1984
Niagara River Toxics Committee Report (Ref. 14).

A 1991 investigation conducted by Waste Resource Associates, Inc. found up to

525 ppm of mercury in on-site soils (Ref. 20}.
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Elevated concentrations of PCBs (950 ppb) and pesticides (720 ppb, chlordane)
were also detected in the soils at sampling location NYB1-S1 as were minor amounts of
other organics (Ref. 17). No background data for organics were found to exist.

Groundwater monitoring in the vicinity of the site has been conducted by various
firms including USGS, NUS Corporation, and NECCO. The NECCO samples were collected
as part of a monitoring program for the CECOS Landfill. Two of the NECCO monitoring
stations are located north (upgradient) of the site and one station is located south
(downgradient) of the site. There is only one NUS and USGS groundwater monitoring
station associated with the site, and it is located downgradient of the site. During the
Phase | site investigations, analytical results from the groundwater monitoring events were
requested; however, only the results from the USGS well were received (Refs. 3, 4, b).
The results from the USGS well indicated the presence of cadmium (13 ppb), lead (230
ppb), methylene chloride (140 ppb), and toluene {150 ppb) in concentrations that exceeded
the New York State Class GA groundwater standards. The concentration of toluene is
significantly above the standards; however, its presence in groundwater cannot be
attributed to the site for purposes of defining an observed release since resuilts for
hydraulically upgradient locations are not available. Soil and groundwater sampling
locations are shown in Figure 1-2.

HNu meter readings were taken upwind and downwind of the site by Engineering-
Science, Inc. and Dames & Moore in April 1986 and by E & E in April 1991. No HNu
readings above background levels were recorded.

Environmental property assessment investigations conducted by Waste Resource
Associates, Inc. in 1989 and 1990 for the Tops/P.J. Schmitt companies included the
installation of monitoring wells and soil borings on these properties south and southeast of
the site. Eleven soil borings were advanced through the fill material and into the natural
soils below. Analyses of surface and subsurface soil samples for Extractable Organic
Halides (EOXs) or chlorinated hydrocarbons revealed positive results for only two upper fill
material samples. During drilling, fill material including municipal and industrial wastes {i.e.,
waste lime) were encountered. Analytical results for the waste lime were not available.

Analyses of groundwater samples were not available.
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5. ASSESSMENT OF DATA ADEQUACY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 HAZARDOUS WASTE DEPOSITION

The 64th Street-North site reportedly received municipal domestic and commercial
wastes from the City of Niagara Falls from the 1930s to the 1950s. It is possible that
demolition debris from a Department of Defense civilian housing complex demolished in the
early 1950s was used to fill in the former drainage swale that traversed the site. The site
may have received incinerated refuse and fly ash from this housing complex while it was
populated, but this was not confirmed by the Department of Defense {Ref. b).

New York State Thruway Authority personnel were not aware of any wastes
encountered during the Interstate I1-190 construction in the late 1950s and early 1960s
(Ref. 5). No record was found of buried wastes encountered by contractors during on-site
building construction.

Excavation for the Texas Brine Pipeline north of the site in the late 1980s
uncovered refuse, but no suspicion of hazardous wastes was reported (Ref. 12).

A letter from Mrs. Martha Reed asserts that her husband helped to truck top soil to
the former drainage swale area to cover "chemicals or hazardous waste products™ (Ref.
19).

5.2 SIGNIFICANT THREAT DETERMINATION

Groundwater monitoring in the vicinity of the 64th Street-North site has been
conducted as part of several environmental investigations including USGS, NUS
Corporation, CECOS Landfill, and the Tops /P.J. Schmitt property assessment by WRA.
Analytical data for these investigations, with the exception of the USGS study, were not
available. Results from the USGS report indicate the piesence of some metals (cadmium
and lead) and volatile priority pollutant organics at low levels. One of the volatile organic
compounds (methylene chloride) is considered a common laboratory contaminant and may
not be a real value at low levels. Toluene {150 ppb) and ethylbenzene {6 ppb) were also

found. Currently, groundwater monitoring has been insufficient to determine the source of
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the contamination or whether contamination is migrating form the site via the groundwater
route.

Insufficient data are available to determine a significant threat to the groundwater
or surface water supplies. Groundwater has not been determined to be a potabie water
source locally, and water intakes along the Niagara River are more than 5 miles away and
not within a direct path for surface runoff (Refs. 2, 8, 11, 14, 24}. Groundwater flow is
presumed to be to the south (Ref. 7).

There is no critical habitat of endangered species located within 1 mile of the site,
although designated Class Il wetlands exist on site (Ref. 10).

The presence of contaminants in surface soils has been indicated in samples from
various reports. The contaminants reported included mercury, iron, and up to seven PAHs
(Refs. 7, 12, 14). Mercury, chrysene, and possibly phenanthrene, exceeded expected
concentrations for urban soils (Ref. 17). The presence of levels of chlorinated
hydrocarbons in two surface soil or upper fill material samples and waste lime in other
subsurface locations has also been documented (Refs. 15, 16).

Surface water contamination may be of potential concern due to the presence of
wastes disposed of on site and potential contamination of surface and subsurface soils. No
analytical data were documented for surface waters. Although much of the area is paved
and drained to local sewers, limiting the potential contamination of runoff water, open areas
east and north of the Walter S. Johnson building and south of Sabre Park Trailer Court are

undrained and contain wetland areas.

5.3 RECOMMENDATIONS

Presently, there is not enough information to warrant reclassification of the 64th
Street-North site. There is no documented proof that hazardous wastes, as described in 6
NYCRR Part 371, were disposed of on site. However, the presence of hazardous
substances on site has been documented. A known waste hauler, Walter Kozdranski, has
been implicated in the disposal of waste at this site. This is a very plausible allegation as
Mr. Kozdranski’s trucking firm also has been implicated at other sites in the area. Mrs.
Martha Reed also has knowledge of waste disposal south of Niagara Falls Boulevard
between 66th and 72nd streets. Therefore, it is recommended that additional soil, ground-
water, and surface water samples be obtained and analyzed to assess whether a significant
threat to public health or the environment exists.

E & E recommends that a groundwater monitoring system consisting of one
upgradient and at least one downgradient well be installed to monitor the site’s impacts on
groundwater. Monitoring well results from the CECOS Landfill should also be reviewed.

Soil borings in open, undeveloped areas believed to have received fill material are also
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recommended. Samples should be collected to visually characterize subsurface soils and fill
materials until naturally occurring, undisturbed soil is encountered. Chemical analyses for
HSL metals and organics should be conducted on any soils suspicious in nature (i.e.,
visually contaminated, positive screen for volatile organics, chemical odor, etc.). The types
of analyses required may be made specific to the type of suspected contamination. The
number of soil borings should be sufficient to characterize all areas of concern and
particularly those with the greatest potential for present or future human exposure.

Surface water and sediment samples should also be collected to determine the
potential impact to on-site classified wetland areas and those extending to the east. These
Class Il regulated wetlands already contain some exposed solid wastes and may also
potentially receive drainage or leachate from nearby fill areas.

With the completion of the installation of on-site monitoring wells, water levels in
all available area monitoring wells can be surveyed to determine the regional groundwater
flow and hydraulic gradient. This is required to verify the suspected southerly direction of

groundwater flow and indicate potentially affected areas.
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INTERVIEW FORM

INTERVIEWEE/CODE Mike Hopkins /

TITLE - POSITION Niagara County Health Department

ADDRESS 10th Street and East Falls ‘

CITY Niagara Falls STATE __ N.Y. ZIP 14303

PHONE (716) 284-3124 ___. RESIDENCE PERIOD TO

LOCATION- phone interview INTERVIEWER Larry Keefe (Dames and Moore)
DATE/TIME _ Mav 8. 1986 / _ 11:20 a.m

SUBJECT: groundwater usade in the Niagara Falls area

REMARKS: nagnrﬂin& ihe ¥n11n;iﬁn gites . G%eét Takes Carbpn, Wurlitzer, Dibacco 42,

AdamsﬁGeneratihq Piant, Hvdraulic Canal, 64th Street, St. Marv's and

Bishop Duffy Schools, Silbergeld Junkyard, and Tam Ceramics;

hd .-

the following known groundwéter usage applies:

1. The only known drinking water wells are on pennsylvania Avenue in the

+town of Niagara. There are 2 wells on Pennsvlvania Avenue and 3 on

Delaware Avenue {(adjacent street).

2. The only known operational industrial well is at Olin Chemical on

This is a non-contact cooling

Buffzlo Avenue, Citv of Niagara Falls.

- water usage only.

I zporee with the above interview snmmares
Siopnature/Title:
Comments: )
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INTERVIEW FORM
INTERVIEWEE/CODE Mt Hoprms /
TITLE = POSITION AVAZAYH Cousimy Heairy DT,
ADDRESS 101" o667 ¢ EaT Poocs
CITY__ Miacpasp Falcs . STATE__ 0V ZIP?_ (430>
PHONE (&) z29d-32i24 .. RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION: Ddrarst . ITEAVIZ) INTERVIEWER ¢ AR Ke€en (Dimessioses)

DATE/TIME moy H 14806 / 120 a

SUBRJECT: £0,0nDivared SAcy, A) THE. ANAKBELR Piigs Adfd

REMARKS: U5 2A2Du0. THE  Trece) invb DITES GropT e ED cAREAA)

©
Luuac.\nsz 38,4&'0 “2. Aba-ms QEMT AN LG Pw Hmwwr( Chnrxt. C°4M<T/

7 s n*M:/s ¢ BoSfm‘J Bq,—w Scamgs SIL REREELD m,ucww.s Au\ Tam q.w-,mcs\

- ~

THE., P Oue a0l  Mroniond  EDounT LATES LSALE A—sz,/ps~

’\ TTHe, omvy Kooe) Dosceme WBTER WL APE ON Teopsyevamma AV

() T TonoM) oz aincaed, THvag ARE, 'gwu_us and P, Ak azr»/ 3onm
U‘-IM’G(C-C (ﬁ/jquallfﬁogo

2N e Ay Caogwd OPELAmorIal GON TV fOFee . S AT QUIA) cHEmicac
———————r

0w PBUEEALD A—v( ey oF ArdaaLd Fare<, THIS (& A4 A20OA) - CONSAACTT

T frpr
_E:ﬁg_z};c QATER, USUEE . QoLr/,

I apree with the above dipterview symmaryg a5 Co//oc/t/
Sienature/Title: ﬂ'-('/é/ f@///%/k /;/6/5/0

Comments: _ ) .
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INTERVIEW FORM

INTERVIEWEE/CCDE Mike Hopkins ; /
TITLE - POSITION Niagara County Health Dept. (NCHD)

ADDRESS :

CITY Niagara Falls ’ ‘STATE NY ZI?

PHONE (71167 284-3128 .. RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION- INTERVIEWER Cathy J. Bosma
DATE/TIME 2/17/88 / afternoon

SURJECT: Phase I - 64th St - North Site

REMARKS: I requested the follo&ing information/clarification based on NCHD Draft

review comments. (Mike had sent some information after my first request.)

k| “Directian of ground water flow? South

. .

2. Federal Centers for Disease Control Assessments of NUS Data? The data

Mike has available is for the 64th St - South site. Mike is not sure

if chC evaluated NUS North site data because he does not have this in-

formation He thinks CDC mav have evaluated data hecause NUS always

has CDC do this. Availability of this information is unknown.

3. 1Is there any groundwater data for the north site? CECOS has wells on

.western pért of 64th St - North; USGS has well- east of I-190 and north

of Niagara Falls Blvd, and Dupont mav also have well data Mike will

send me this informatibn.

4. Are interviews with local residents applicable to 64th St - North? These

were really regarding Niagara Falls Hiqh Srhanl bt residents also. dise

cuss disposal in 64th area. No person mentioned disposal of industrigl

wastes or drums. (Mike will send this information.)

5 Epa/11SGg NFyer 1888 - Dooulis..of o~ c::amn'(-«nrr P TR =0 SR TN Lo P W C N o T3 )
Mike didn't think these results are appropriate to 64th St.-North. Mike

I agree with the zbove interview summare:

Sienature/Title:

Comments:

A-11
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INTERVIEW FORM

LEF-5

INTERVIEWEE/CODE Mike Hopkins interview - page two
TITLE - POSITION
ADDRESS
CcITY STATE ZIr
PHONE - RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION- INTERVIEWER
DATE/TIME /
SUBJECT:
REMARKS : said trailer park is a separate Phase I studv,
6. Any other information we mav need?
- Woodward-Clyde and Texas Brine found garbage and a propane tank
(which Blew up) during excavation for installi.ng a line on I\fiagara
Mohawk right-of-way. Mike will send this information.
‘ -
1 agree with the ahove interview symmary:
Signature/Title:

Comments:

A-12
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INTERVIEW FORM

INTERVIEWEE/CODE M k& Alookms / 2 [
TITLE - POSITION NIQGQI‘Q 4 /Laoﬂvé/ /#a#ﬁ ;QZ,@( /NC. fFD\

ADDRESS

CITY_/)irgara o fl< " STATE AJY ZIP

PHONE (70 Y3/ .. RESIDENCE PERIOD 'ro
LOCATION: INTERVIEWER ﬂM,/ T ZO=smea
DATE/TIME 2 —/7— &5 [ ofernden

SUBJECT: Phoso L ’45/3% SE = ordh SHe

RZMARKS ﬁgou@@a’ s, )@//C’!)oj//l? //24/‘”74/46"’/) /0 Qv /74(’6’&74057 /%Cé(/ Iy /{,@M
QWIQL £8vpcy) (Oﬂmwﬂfz ( 7 kﬂ fiad démlm /m@rmwéon 0/41% v 74 e~
nﬂauéﬁ
[. Diroctisy A Crowndiwalor Flor 2 Souts
Q. Faderal [onkrs Lr [ 320se (ntyer/ Hesoec mep- Ss Daks T
The duks it hae Qe s o Hho G S ~Sounth e ML
B3 20" Ssyce /7ﬂ 40 euglyald 1us Pt 5/»@@46, bocaveo [6
Apoe it Paw Fh7e pte rphion . He Hinlke COC Aes paiy fau€
L faoked e dote batavse Lus aloays bas CXC & %/\..,
Aya //45//”4/ A Sy b dtsaa lenley sy
3. SAL r2 Arley . - Ql"dwndaﬁéb daﬁb/&f‘é{ﬂ /lc)m% Sé@,?
CECS hoas M/g O W lfern aor#m&/%% £ Moy -
UGS fge woll - Cptof /9 & Lot i Jregars’ relle
Blvd  pad Lubot- gy 0fso all o 42741 Mo a3/
:'2!//;0) Mg % /ﬂ)éfﬁ[@é\ﬁ’n
Y Ao iplrvaus 4////7 Joca/ pes;denk czgé/caé/é fo G SF Ao

Théeo wéid re /Q_é/aﬁ; Lieac s s /%/)ﬁ Schodf Lo+
reside st~ Ofso aﬁe(’ass c//fJZUS’é/ 0 L)y arcy Ao ﬂ___ﬁczgy,
I agree with the zbove interview summare:
Signature/Title:
Comments:

A-13
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INTERVIEW FORM Cam nwad

INTERVIEWEE,/CODE_fMike Loplin <. / D. )
TITLE - POSITION ,UG.hLA/

ADDRESS

CITY ] STATE ZIP

PHONE ( 9 .. RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION- INTERVIEWER

DATE/TIME _ R—/7—88 /

SURSECT: _jhpen L —LH) K —fordh D%

hea o)l sond Fhis m)derr&m(\(fﬂ.

REMARKS : -~ M
nz:émlfmﬂ// d/.eM@Q/ /'/)4 /7/)C,/ <tArs Q/éfjﬁﬁé’S ac C/féﬂﬂzs
5 EPA/usts  Noy 19K - Lo i A <53/ _ﬂ/nzp/’?7 T
Saborw '77&?//@4— Fork 7
e TdnS Lhink Yhese rlsulf= ore &pﬂrdpmm% Yo
Ké‘fgag '5}1 /4&7ff74% m)/fé?; V7 <SZ7/Ci ‘f?%ﬂ/ﬁék” cikﬁfﬁéﬁ‘f<

S I ﬁéLC//./_
7y /¢m/1 LAY mZmQé&n LOF maw Lﬁé</>

) Z!jw&//or{/-é/udt é’uza[ TRXq= Bron e \éa net 0ar£@,g._
easd & ﬂmp/z,/nﬂ Fa k. / LHCA A/dw/;aos al. rmo
oxcavrlien Lo //23749////10 o Lo on 1aocra Ahbacé
J‘/@éﬁmﬂ cuw Nz u/)// ﬂfzd/ 7%/3 /ﬂ/érmmé?/n-

1 agree with the above interview summary:
Signature/Title:
Comments: R
A-14
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HEALTH DEPARTMENT

HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING
MAIN POST OFFICE BOX 428

10th AND EAST FALLS STREET
NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK 14302

February 4, 1988

Engineering Science
10521 Rosehaven Street
Fairfax, VA 22030

Attention: Ms. Cathy Bosma
Dear Ms. Bosma:

Attached is information from our files pertaining to the 64th Street -
North site. The following is attached:

1. Sketches prepared by this department showing the
routes of former drainage swales (now level with
surrounding grade), estimated limits of waste
"disposal and photocopies of air photos showing
dlsposal in progress (1951 and 1958).

ES a\“’ﬁd“j hed 2. Results of soil analyses from samples collected
by NUS Corporation in 1985.

3. Results of soil samples collected from the Niagara
Mohawk (Texas Brine Co.) right-of-way north of the
site. Also attached is an inspection report noting
waste material encountered during utility line con-
struction during 1986. The waste encountered was
visually classified as rubble and mmicipal refuse.

Please contact me if you need additional information at (716) 284-3128.
T&%ﬁiﬁ?e
Michael EJ Hopkins
Assistant Public Health Engineer
MEH:cs
Attach.

cc: Mr. J. Tygert/DEC-9 w/o attach.
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A COUNTY

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING
MAIN POST OFFICE BOX 428

10th AND EAST FALLS STREET
NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK 14302

Febuary 23, 1988

RECEIVED

2 S Ingineering Science o8

o Flint Hi1l 119

19521 Rosehaven Street MAR 0

Fairfax, Vi  22030-2899 BUREAU OF ENV‘ROT‘\%AIETY\%?{L
ttention: s, Cathy Bosma EXPOSURE INVES

52 29 §SA

Dear ils, 3osnat

The follouing is a compilation of the information you recuested
we~arding the Shth Street-liorth 3ite:

1) Higtorical informablon

In resdonse to your request for historical information end
documentation of our 1985 investigation in this ares, e have
compiled a swrery of our actions and conclusious. Ve feel
this will suffice for your purposes. it is noted that the
entire file contains hundreds of pages vith useful information
scattered throughout.

During 1985 this department conducted an extensive historical
investigation into reports of former vasie disposal at a nwier
of areas in the LaSalle area of Hiagara Falls including the
Ghith Street-llorth Site. This investigation included study of
historicel merial photosgraphs (1937, 1951, 1958, 1966 and 1578),

invorviening it lmovledresble dndividuals, incluling Former
residents, 2 door to door survey to obtein information iron

present residents, identification of former drainagewars which

are now filled to grade, interviews with Thruway Authority cersonnel
and contractors who have built buildings and installed utility lines
in this srea. Since that time, NUS Cormoration, as contracuor o
EPA has collected szples from many of these areas and a salt~tater
brine pipeline has been constructed through the area.

Based on the sbove information, the following is our interpretation
of nistorical uaste disnosal activities at the Olith Street-lorth
Sites

rgcycled paper A-21
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February 23, 1988 =

ilo evidence of waste disposal activity or any sif(’,ni.ficant
development of this site is noted prior to 1937 (based on
air photos (1937 and 1919, 1921 and 1927 maps). Mich of
the surromding area was being cultivated at that time.

The I 190 was not yet constructed but Connecting Road and
Niagara Falls Boulevard were in place. A forked drainage
swale, several to possibly 10 feet deep in places stretched
across the site. Drainage apparently flowed westward. The
surrounding area was largely wetland. Irawing showing the
former swale routes were previocusly provided to you.

During Vorld ‘laxr IT the area south of liggara Falls Boulevard
was developed as a civilian housimg complex for aircraft
construction workers., This develonment was demolished in the
early 1950's. Sirmltaneously, the drainage swale from the
center of the Ghth Street Site to Iiagara Falls Boulevard uas
filled in., This area may contain debris from the demolition

of the housing oroject. It has also been reporved that this

area mzy have recelved garbage or incinerator ash from the
housing nroject uirle it was active. ‘e contacted the Dedartment
of Defense, bui they were not able o drovide any usezble information
on these activities,

Tn the 1950's the remaining section of suale, including the large
act=vest trending suale was filled., It is suspected that mich of
thils aree wes filied with smnlcinzl-toe —arbase, Ceversl zdoinin::
lou areas vere zlso filled. The area zpnears to have been filled in

end essentlally level with zrade by 1558.

The I 190 uas consiructed in the late 1959's and early 1962's
and the site was developed to near its oresent exttent by the
mid 1960‘50

The zbove information is largely confirmed by using aerizl
photographs and by several persons interviewed by this depzrtnent
in 1985, In 1985 the Texas Brine Corporation encountered obvious
ray garbage in an excavation along the north side of the site.
Thruwey Authority personnel interviewed were unaware of any waste
material encountered during the I 190 construction but it is noted
thct e section of the T 100 ic o £1711 section,

ie hope that the above is adequate for your purnoses, we can supply
niore detailed information if requested houever the zbove should be
adequate for a Phase I or IT type investigation.

k=22



Page ¥ February 23, 1968
¢

2) Gromduater information

Gromnduater data for this area is _available from several
sources, including:

1§ US - 1986 LeSalle Area groundwater study
2) USGS - lliagara nriver Study

3) Dupont/Woodnard Clyde - Hecco Park Investigations
L) CECOS/Mewco groundrater monltoring system

The sbove data in its entirety is too large to transmit.
lie nave attached various summaries and maps showing well
Tocations. Additionzl information should be obtained from
the gbove sources.

3) Information on Texes Drine Line construction near site

Attached are various docunments related to the constiucticn
nf the Texras Drine Iine adjaceat o the site.

]

Slease coitech me with eny questions at 716-28L-3128,
Very truly yours,

o
V. j

iAcheel odldns
issistent Public llealth
Thzineer

A-23
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INTERVIEW FORM

INTERVIEWEE/CODE Mike McMurray /

TITLE - POSITION Environmental Analvst

ADDRESS . 600 Delaware Avenue

 crTY Buffalo STATE

NY. ZD 14207
PHONZ (7160 847-4551 . RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION- e Regulatary Affairs Ruffals INTEZRVIEZWER Eric Nye - DaM
DATE/TIME  1/3/86 / ‘
SURJTECT: Wetlands and flood 'information - Region 9 -

REMRRXS: Met with Mike who gave me access to both wetland and floodway maps for

the local reqion./ (s) MJM

*

Also left site locations for the identification of wildlife critical habitats
and national wildlife refuges. )

There is a wetland (TW-3) located 0.25 miles from the site,

!

h 1 AGRﬁE V;ITH THE ABOVE SUMMARY OF THE INTZRVIEW:

h STAOI2TURT. /s/ Michael J. McMurray, Evirnonmental Analyst

h CoMMENTS . .




/77(./77(4//2 ) /986

——— - - -

INTERVIEW FORM

ety Me /{'{urm?

INTERVIEWEE/CODE___ Miks MAcssorgy /

TITLE — POSITION_eaviRoymcN TAc Aunal vy ST

ADDRESS .. buv }\a,((u.)ahe. Ay e

crry__ B Lel ' STATE_ALY. 2T /202
PHONE (710.) bfo—a1s /7-45%) . . RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION- el  Peby aToRY AEEALs | INTERVIEWER _e@AC AYE - Dtud

B
DATE/TIME , /3/3¢ / VAL
71
SUBJECT: puAgdiiays & f2o0D ifo- ZEsior €7

REMARKS: M7 (/g MIKE wign &dve MO Access 7o BoTit WeTeANQ

Ad)  Frondway  mapPs For  THeE LoCal REG(oAl Y

////////

>1( Alge LEFT ST LoCaons Re Tl T()Sur/FzmuQ.\/ of c-urL.OLlo‘L
NATIoNAL
(RuiTieat [H401TAT f LoiLdl(FE  REFUEES

’ﬂ’\ére_. Vs a e Ha o /“1"\4./"3\ ‘OQQ“QA 0,25 mi (es

Ceom dhe sile.

I apree with the above intervie Ty
W_M/% 2y W/MM- . A pyion /77@/)142/%6? /yf
Comments: : ’
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUtar ALY

Sampling of the soils at the €45 Street Dump North site, Niagara Falls, New Yc--

was performed in two parts.

Part one was performed on the western portion of the site on June 12, 1985 as part
of the Basic Carbon Company site inspection. Those sections of this presentaticn
which refer to sampling conducted as part of the Basic Carbon Company size
inspection have been taken ' verbatim from Report Number R-584-09-85-0z,
Presentation of Analytical Data from Basic Carbon Company, Niagara Falls, New
York. The Basic Carbon Company data presentation has been reviewed ard
commented on by the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry. Four
surface soil samples, one subsurface soil sample and one quality assurance/quality

control field blank were collected and analyzed. The significant findings of this
evaluation are as follows:

Varying concentrations of volatile and semi-volatile compounds were
detected in the soil samples taken at Basic Carbon. In addition, a pesticide
(alpha-BHC) and a polychlorinated biphenyl mixture (Aroclor 1248) were
found.in samples NYA5-53 and NYAS5-S4, respectively.

Concentrations of inorganic compounds detected in the soil samples were
generally within normal ranges for soil with the exceptions of cadmium,
chromium, lead and mercury. All of the aforementioned exceeded the levels

specified by Bohn et al. (1979) for inorganic compounds in the soil in at least
one of the samples.

Part two of the 64th Street Dump North sampling was performed on the eastern
portion of the site on December 19, 1985. Soil samples were collected at four
locations at depths of 0-4 inches, 2 feet and approximateliy 4 feet at each of those
locations (See Table 4-2). At two locations, soil samples were collected at depths
of 0-4 inches and 2 feet. Auger refusal at those two locations precluded sampling

any deeper than 2 feet. One quality assurance/quality control field blank was
collected. The significant findings of this evaluation are as follows:

A-32




VIl Concuniictions of  volatie Lac caimi-volatile  compounds were

detected in the soil samples. In addition, four pesticides (alpha-BHC,
chlorcane, aldrin, 4,4'.DDE) were found in ten soil samples and two
polychlorinated biphenyl mixtures (Aroclors 1254 and 1260) were found in

samples NYB1-S1-2 and NYB1-S1-5, respectively,

Concentrations of inorganic compounds detected in the soil samples were
generally within norma] ranges for soil with the exceptions of mercury, lead
and zinc. All of the aforementionad exceeded the levels specified by Bohn et

al. (1979) for inorganic compounds in the soil in at least one of the samples.

1-2
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CTIRCTIVE @

The objective of this study was to determine the existence or non-existunce =f

[
(e ]

hzzardous substances in the soils in the vicinity of the 64th Street North Di—p2

site.




(12

This section provides & cascriction of the site 2c it presently exists and a review I

3.0 BACKGRGCUI D

the site's history.

The 64th Street Dump North site is a 20 acre site located in a highly industrialize
area of the city of Niagara Falls, Niagara County, New York and was used as a
municipal landfill during the 1940's and 1950's. The southern border of the site s
approximately 800 feet north of Niagara Falls Boulevard. The site is bounded by
the Niagara Mohawk easement to the north and extends from several hundred feet
west of Connecting Road to 1,000 feet or more east of Interstate 190 (I-190) (See
Figures 3-1 and 3-2). The possibility exits that industrial wastes may have been

placed in the landfill, but there are no documented reports describing such disposal.

Presently, about 60-70 percent of the former disposal area is now covered with
pavement. Several commercial buildings also occupy the site. Current ownership
of the site is spiit between three parties. The portion of the site located west of
I-190 is owned by Jim Salerno of LaSalle Steel. The CECOS/Necco Park landfill
complex is located less than one quarter mile to the north of this western portion
of the site.. The State of New York Department of Transportation owns the portion
of the site which lies under 1-190 including the rights of way to either side of the
highway. The portion of the site east of I-190 is owned by ‘the Walter S. Johnson
Building Company, Inc. The Sabre Park residential area is located less than one
quarter mile to the north of this eastern portion of the site.

A site inspection was conducted on the portion of the site which lies to the east of
I-190 on December 19, 1985.

Sampling on the portion of thé site located west of 1-190 was conducted on June 12,
1985 under TDD #02-8305-10 as part of the site inspection for Basic Carbon
Company. It should be noted that analysis of historical photos and site related
documents subsequent to the June 12, 1985 site inspection performed at Basic
Carbon Company revealed that >only one of the samples was actually taken in the
vicinity of the disposal activities at Basic Carbon. The other samples were taken
in locations which would characterize the area relative to landf{ill and dumping

R P R RN S R SR NN AW A
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acuraitee o1 The 6%th Strest Dump Neorih site. All samples collected during the
Basic Curbun site inspection have been included as part of the 64th Street Dump
North sampling as a result of informztion provided by the historical photos. The
locations sampled during the Basic Carbon Company site inspection correspond to
the location of the western portion of the 64th Street North Dump. Site access

problems precluded sampling both portions of the site at the same time.

Multi-depth soil samples were collected on the eastern portion of the site at six
locations. Five soil samples were collected on the western portion of the site as

part of the Basic Carbon Company sampling. This report is a presentation of the
data generated by these field activities.
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Sample
Number

NYAS-S1

NYAS5-S2

NYA5-S3

NYAS-54

NYAS5-S5

NYAS5-Bl

Notes:

a) Field blank contains doubl
NJ on 6/7/85.

TABLE %-1
Sample Descriptions
64th Street Dump North, Eastern Dortici
(Basic Carbon Company)
EPA Case #4449/1725p

06/12/85

Sample .

Tvpe # Time
Soil 1135
Soil 1153
Soil 1200
Soil 1215
Soil ‘ 1230
Field Blanka N/ADb

b)  N/A = Not Applicable

Sample
Location

0-4 inches deep,
northwest of Wizard
Methods.

0-4 inches deep,
northwest of the antique
car lot.

0-%4 inches deep,
northwest of the Flea
Market.

0-4 inches deep,
southwest of Wizard
Methods.

Approximately 6 inches
deep, adjacent to

1=190 Southbound off
ramp-

Region I
US.ERPA

Edison, New Jersey

y deionized water taken from U.S. EPA, Edison
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Sample
Number

NYB1-51-0

NYBI1-S1-2

NYBI-S1-5

NYB1-52-0

NYB1-52-2

NYB1-S2-5

NYBI1-53-0

NYB1-§3-2

NYB1-54-0

NYB1-S4-2

NYB1-55-0

TaLL Lo
G e b e T

Sampie Descriptions

6kth Strest Dump North, Western Portion

EPA Case #5363

12/19/85
Sample g : Sample
Type ) Time Location
Soil 0930 0-% inches deep, approximately 25
feet north of office building
and 40 feet east of 66th St.
Soil 1045 2 feet deep, same location as
NYB1-S1-0
Soil 1100 3.5 feet deep, same location
as NYB1-S1-0
Soil 0954 O-4 inches deep, approximately
12 feet north of fence which
forms northern boundary of
site and 30 feet east of
66th Street
Soil 1116 2 feet deep, same location as
NYB1-52-0
Soil ‘ 1126 4 feet deep, same location as
NYB1-52-0
Soil 1200 0-4 inches deep, parallel to and
200 feet east of office building
in. line with location NYB1-S2.
Soil 1219 2 feet deep, 10 feet west of
location NYB1-S3-0
Solil 1240 O-&4 inches deep, 400 ieet north
: of warehouse and 600 feet east -
of office building
Soil 1303 2 feet deep, same location
as NYB1-S4-0
Soil 1317 0-4 inches deep, approximately
300 feet north of warehouse and
675 feet east of office building
L.y
A-39
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VR Ll iCont'd)
Sampie Descriptions
64th Street Duinp Morth, Western Portion

EPA Cas= #5363

12/19/85

Sample Sample Sample

Number Tvpe Time - Location

NYB1-S5-2 Soil 1330 2 feet deep, same location
as NYB1-55-0

NYB1-S5-5 Soil 1352 4.7 feet deep, same location
as NYB1-S5-0

NYB1-56-0 Soil 1325 0-4 inches deep, approximately
200 feet northeast of warehouse
and 750 feet east of office
building

NYB1-56-2 Soil 1356 2 feet deep, same location
as NYB1-S6-0

NYBI1-56-5 Soil 1405 4.8 feet deep, same
location as NYB1-56-0

NYBI-BL! Field N/Ab U.S. EPA, Region 1I,

Blank Edison, New Jersey
Notes:

a)  Field blank contains doubly deionized water taken from U.S. EPA, Edison
NJ on 12/16/85.

b)  N/A = Not Applicable

4-5
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This part prezznts the analytical results of the hazardous substance analyses of the

- o TS R
P S A TS I

L

surface and sub-suriace soil samples collected on the western portion of the site
(Basic Carbon Company). Each organic fraction of the sample is usually analyzed
at ‘"low"  concentration detection limits. The  semi-volatile and
pesticide/polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) fractions of samples NYA5-S3 and NYAS5-
S4 were analyzed at "medium" concentrz;,tion detection limits. The decision to
analyze at "medium" concentration detection limits was determined by a
preliminary gas chromatographic screen which revealed high levels of compounds in

each fraction. The "medium" detection limit is 3 to 5 orders of magnitude higher
‘than the "low" detection limit.

¢ 1

Wﬁm

Table 5-1 provides the analytical results of these samples. Various notations are
used in the table. The notation "E" is used when the sample analysis did not pass
U.S. EPA QA/QC requirements and was rejected. The notation "B" is used when
the compound was found in the analytical laboratory's method blank as well as the
sample. The notation "J" is used to designate the presence of a compound and to

indicate that the amount present was below the analytical laboratory's quantitation
limit.

MM mmwmx«wmm fnmmvwnlﬂﬁw e Mwm o W e

& M‘EW
|
|

Methylene chloride was detected in the analytical laboratory's reagent blank and
the QA/QC field blank and acetone was detected in the QA/QC field blank. Both
of these chemicals were found in a number of the samples. Acetone and methylene
chloride are common laboratory solvents used in sample extraction and glassware
cleaning. They are not discussed further since their presence and levels in the

samples, with the possible exceptibri of acetone in sample NYA5-S3, are
indistinguishable from laboratory-induced contamination.

5.1 Soil Analysis

- The f{five soil samples were analyzed for volatile- and semi-volatile organic,
pesticide, PCB and inorganic compounds.

A-42 !
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Voiatiie Organic Compoundy

1,1,1-Trichlor=ethane, trichioroethene and toluene were detected in one or more of

.he soil samples collected at concentrations up to 110 ug/kg-

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

with the exception of NYAS-53, each of the samples analyzed contained varying
amounts of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). Naphthalene, phenanthrene,
anthracene, fluoranthene, pyrene, acenaphthene, flourene, chrysene,
benzo(ghi)perylene and their derivatives were detected at concentrations as high
as 52,000 ug/kg. The PAH compounds are components of petroleum and petroleum
products including coal tar. Although not reported here, numerous substituted
PAHs were also tentatively identified in these samples. These tentatively
identified compunds are not included on the Hazardous Substance List. Although
no semi-volatile compounds were recorded for sample NYAS5-53, analyzed as a
"medium" concentration sample, mass spectra identified the presence of
polycyclic-hydrocarbons common 1o petroleum products.  Phthalate esters,
phenolic and benzene based compounds, and other semi-volatile compounds were

detected in' one or more samples below the analytical laboratory's quantitation
limits.

F“F“F‘i-i-i-a-———\

Pesticides and PCBs

Sample NYAS3-S3 contained alpha—BHC below the analytical laboratory's
quantitation limit. Sample NYA5-54 contained 6,200 ug/kg of the PCB mixture
Aroclor 1248. No other pesticides or PCBs were detected.

Inorganic Compounds
Concentrations of a number of inorganic compounds present in the samples were in
excess of that normally found in soils (Bohn et al., 1979). Mercury was detected at

elevated levels in all samples except NYAS5-Sl. Sample NYAS5-S1 contained
elevated levels of lead and tin.

>-7
A-48
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This part presents v cazlyaz. ! results of the hizzardous substance analyses of the

surface and sub-surizcc soil zomples collected on the eastern portion of the site.

The semi-volatile and pe“tlmde/ PCB fractions of sample NYB 1-54—2 were analyzef* :

at "medium" concentration detection hmxts.

Table 6-1 provides the analytical results of ;l.'x‘és:e'?samples‘. Various notations are
used in the table. The notation "E" is used when the sample analysis did not pass
U.S. EPA QA/QC requirements and was rejected. The notation "B is used when
the compound was found in the analytical laboratory's method blank as wells as the
sample. The notation "J" is used to designate the presence of a compound and to

indicate that the amount present was below the analytical laboratory's quantitation
limit.

Acetone, di-n-butylphthalate and bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate were detected in the
laboratory method blank and in a number of samples and are considered ubiquitous
to laboratory analyses. Acetone is a common laboratory solvent used in extraction
and glassv}are cleaning. These three compounds are not discussed further since

their preserice in the samples are, for the most part, indistinguishable from

laboratory-induced contamination. However it should be noted that in several

samples the concentrations of the three compounds are at least two orders of
magnitude higher than those found in the laboratory method blanks.

6.1  Soil Analysis

The sixteen soil samples were analyzed for volatile and semi-volatile organic,

pesticide, PCB and inorganic compounds.

Volatile Organic Compounds

Toluene-and chlorobenzene were detected in one or more samples at concentrations
below the analytical laboratory's quantitation limit.
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Semi-Veizzile Organic Compsynds

With the exception of NYB1-S4-2, each of the samples anzlvzed contained varying
amounts of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs).

Naphthalene, fluorene,
phenanthrene, anthracene, fluoranthene, pyrene,

acenaphthalene, chrysene,
acenaphthene, benzo(ghi)perylene and their derivatives were detected at

concentrations as high as 26,000 ug/kg.  Although not reported here, other
substituted PAHs were also tentatively identified in these samples. Sample NYB1-
S4-2 contained 200,000 ug/kg of N-nitrosodiphenylamine. Sample NYBI-S2-5
contained 1200 ug/kg of dibenzofuran. Phenolic and benzene b
other semi-volatile compounds were detected in one or more
below the analytical laboratory's quantitation limits.

Pesticides and PCBs

Ten samples contained varying concentrations of alpha-BHC with the highest
concentration, 190 ug/kg, found in sample NYB!-52-2. Sample NYBI-S1-0
contained chlordane at a concentration o1 720 ug/kg. Sample NYB1-S4-2 contained
aldrin at a concentraton of 91 ug/kg and sample NYBI

a concentration of 150 ug/kg. Sample NYB1-S1
mixture Aroclor 1254 and sample NYB1-5]

No other pesticides or PCRs were detected

-S6-5 contained 4,4-DDE at
-2 contained 550 ug/kg of the PCB
-5 contained 950 ug/kg of Aroclor 1260.

Inorganic Compounds

«» 1979). Mercury was detected at
ere also detected at elevated levels

emaining inorganic compounds detected were within
the expected concentration range found in natural soils. - "

elevated levels in ten samples. Lead and zinc w
in at least four samples. The r

6-12
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6Lth STREET - NORTH # (DEC #932085)

#This 1s the first of two sites listed collectively as
"6lth Street" in the DEC Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State,
Volume ITT,

LOCATION

The site is a roughly rectangular 20 acre landfill located
800 feet north of Pine Avenue in Niagara Falls, NI. The landfilled area is
bounded by the Niagara lohawk sasement to the north and extends from several
hundred feet west of Connecting Road to 1,000 feet or ncre east of Third .venue,
Unconfizmed renorts sugsest that additional areas “o the east have been used as
disposal zrgas.

A »site sketch is attached.
021 ERSHIP

Currently the site is owned by several parties including the
State of New York Dept. of Transportation (I-190 Right of Way), Jomson & Jolmson
and Mr. G. Salermo. A portion of the property owned by VAizard Msthods, Inc. may
also be bullt atop the landfilled area.

The ovmership at the tims of active disposal has not been
determined.

HISTORY

Prior to landfilling, this land is believed to have been farm
land, A 1935 USGS map (Tomawanda west, 7%s') shows that several acres of wetlands
were present at that time. Connecting Road was in place in 1935, but not in 1927,
according to a 1927 City Street map. Third Avenue and the Niagara Thruwgy were
constructed over the site during the early 1960!s.

The City of Niagara Falls operated a mmicipal landfill on this
slte during the 1940's and 1950's. Domestic and commercial refuse are suspected %
be the principal wastes present although the disposal of industrial wastes is a
possibiliiy. Ths type and quantlty of industrial wastes buried here, if any, is
unknown .

Two adjacent properties, Great Lakes Carbon and CECOS/tiewco
(previously Union Carbide) are knowm to have received indust-ial wasies. The
Basit Carbon Company, which operated a small plant on or adjacent to the 6Lth
Street Site, is reported to have operated a landfill on-site from 1951 to 1960.
At least 75% of the area of the one mile square quadrant northeast of this site
is land which was previocusly landfilled or otherwise used for waste disposal
or treaiment. Any effects from these sites on the 6Lth Street Site is wnlmown.
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HISTORY (continued)

&n inspection made in November, 1981 found no visible
evidence of previocus dumping or waste materials. The Niagara Expressway now
occuples the largest portion of the area. The Expressway is elevated five
to twelve feet above grade in this section. Swales are found along either
side of the side slopes. Ditchs rm parallel to both Third Avenue and
Connecting Road. The area west of Connecting Road is largely paved and several
commercial buildings are found here. The Walter S. Johnson Construction Company
building 1s located east of Third Avenue. The area east of this building is
roughly graded with some mounds of 5 to 10 cublc yards. There is evidence of
scavenger dumping in this area.

The area behind the Jomson building, east of Third Avenue
may be developed residentially in the future.

RESULTS OF PREVIOQUS SAMPLING -

There is no record of any previous sampling at this
location.

EXAMINATION OF AFRIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

USDA aerial photographs, numbers ARE-3V-32 (1958) and
ARE-20C-27 (1966), were examined. The 1958 photo showed that most of the erea
was light colored and devoid of vegatation. No signs of active disposal wers
found at this time. The I-190 and Third Avenue were not yet constructed. The
area to the north was wooded and the area to the east was lightly wooded or

brush covered. The commercial buildings along Pine Avenue were in place at
this time.

The 1966 photo showed the area to be developed to near its
present extent, The I-190 and Third Avenue were in place. Most of the nearby
and on-site bulldings were in place at this time. The area to the north was
st1ll wooded. Saber Park Trailer Court was not yet constructed.

A 1980 EPA document reported that 1951 photography showed
dumping into the swale which previously drained the Newco property and that the
area wast of Connecting Road was full.

SOILS/GEOLOGY
The current USDA Soil Comservation Service Soil Survey for
Niagara County lists the soil type only as "cut and £i11". A 19L7 publication

lists the soil as Poygam Clay. The effect of landfilling on soil conditioms is
not known.

The only boring data found was from the southeast corner of

the Newco property. These records showed four to five feet of Lacustrine Sils sover

eight to ten feet of Lacustrins Clzy, over five feet of Glacial Til1l, over bedrock.

Bedrock 1s Lockport Dolomite to over 120 fest in thickness.
The depth to water bearing zones in the Dolomite is unknown.
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CGROUNTMATER

Two aquifers are possible in this area. 4 perchad water-
table in the unconsolidated material may exist either on a permanent or seasonal
basis. The expected depth to the watertable and the direction of flow are
unknown. ‘

Bedding joints within the Dolomite are likely to be water
bearing zones. Several bedding joints are expscted. The depth to bedrock aquifers
and the direction of flow is unknowm.

There are no known drinking water wells within three miles of
this site. The nearest industrial well is located abou: iwo miles southwest
(DuPont). There are no other known uses of growundwater in this area,

SURFACE WATER

The nearest surface water is the Niagara River, 8,000 feet to
the south, The runoff from this area may enter storm sewers which may enter
elther the Niagara River or Gill Creek.

Although the direction of groundwater flow is unknown s any
groundwater contamination resulting from this site is axpected to enter the
Niagara River upstream of the City of Niagara Falls water intakes.

There are no wetlands within one mile of this site, although
the site itself once contained wetlands. The site is not within a 100 year
flocd plain, :

AR
There is no record of air quality problems from this site. It
is not known if any problems were created while the site was open.

The nearest population is at Saber Park, 600 feet north, 3,000
to 4,000 people live within one mile. The land to the southwest, west and north-
west 1s industrial for over one mile. The land to the north, south and southwest
is predominately residential with some commercial property. Much of the area to
the east is undeveloped until Military Road, where a commercial area is found.

FIRE/EXPLOSII

The potential for fire or explosion is unknown,

Over 10,000 people live within two miles. Several thousand
buildings, including industrial, commercial and residential buildings and approx-
imately 200 Mobil homes are located within a two mile radius. Several buildings
are on-site. The nearest off-site buildings are those owned by Wizard Methods
and Costanzo Welding on Connecting Road. Thsse buildings are within 200 fest of
the filled area.
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DIRECT CQNTACT

There is no sign of any exposed matarial at this sits. The
I-190 Right-of-lay is fenced., Other areas are on private property, but not
totally fenced.

CQICLUSIONS

The available data is insufficient to access the potential
impacts of this site. The presence or absence of hazardous materials rust be
determined. The effects of other nearby sites must be considered when accessing

impacts.

Sampling and/or observation holes are necessary to obtain
data., Holes could be placed along the toe of the slopes of the I-190, along
Connecting Road or Third Avenue or behind buildings ovmed by Mr. Salerno or
fr. Jolmson.

Any future excavations in this area should be exzmined by
the DEC or the lliagara Comty Health Department.,
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INTERVIEW FORM

INTERVIEWEE/CODE  John Ozard /

TITLE = POSITION  senior wildlife Bjolodist. Sianjficant Habitat Unit
ADDRESS . NYSDEC Wildlife Resources Center, Building 8

CITY  pelmar STATE v ZIpl2054

PHONE (5187 439-7486 . RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION: hone conversation INTERVIZWER Lisa A. Ryan
DATE/TDME Jan. 17, 1986 / 3:00 p.m.

SUBJECT: Sensitive environments' in NY R

REMARKS: There are no federally designated critical habitats of endangered species

located within New Vork State

There are 16 map sets (1:250000) which show icologically significant areas

within the state.and copies will be sent to us for future use.

1 AGREE WITH THEE ABOVE SUMMARY OF THE INTERVIEW:

SICNATURY . /s/ John W, Ozard
COMMENTS: The 1:250000 sg;a.le maps show state potent. significant wildlife habitats.
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INTERVIEW FORM

INTERVIEWEE/CODE Whira ) aahed /
- b - - - -
TITLE — POSITION_ d . .

ADDRESS_NYSDE( M)AQAQJDD eo,br'l R ;m(‘o;»dcm . (’nu Aimnn K

CcITY__ DeOrmon - STATE n.% L -
PHOLIE (318 439 =748, . . RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LCCATIOHN: 9)\0\‘\0 ortwor no nhion INTERVIEWER dm . Buoon
DATE/TIME \n n 11, 19%0 /CA00 o e

. SUBJECT: /\om,,p“o COnustineaniomdn am D). 3

REIARKS : .
— T%ont ane a0 dorlonn 00, ciom'né‘ma;‘md cnaken hDQ;(jD.J{?g
o Q,hdnm%((umm& /b‘(\ljrion"),gmn‘j:l;/;! |)-1.k/"\.,(;1’1 Ngs. Lé‘anPa

?

- Thorwe are i MO0 YoV s () &5‘0000) e aheouo
,LQCTQPJQLCJEQD n;amj«rrfuﬂ Q)\onn vij:}'Um 4£ho deits
Gy DDQ.AQ/) m,QO Q)y OOM"*D A0 ,(L:)Qﬂ ) 4{2)1 i"u)'\_ﬂ.» 2 N0.,

I AGREE WLITH ‘THE ABOVE SUMMARY OF THE INTERVIEW:

SIGHNTURE:

COMMENTS ¢
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TEXAS BRINE CORP. BRINE PIPELINE
SOIL EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL PLAN
. COVERING
EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES IN POTENTIALLY CONTAMINATED AREAS

July 29, 1986

INTRODUCTION

The Niachlor brine pipeline will pass through or adjacent to
a number of areas where the New York Department of
Environmental Conservation has indicated that soil
contamination could be present. Soil samples were obtained
from locations along the pipeline route and analyzed for the
presence of pollutants of concern.

SUMMARY

The Niachlor pipeline will traverse six areas within Niagara
County which the NYSDEC has indicated may be contaminated
with pollutants which pose a threat to the environment.
These areas include

A. Adjacent to the Niagara Sanitation Company Nash Road
site (NASH ROAD) '

B. The.Charles Gibson - Pine and Tuscarora site (GIBSON
SITE)

C. Adjacent to the 64th Street North site (64th STREET)

D. The area south of CECOS sanitary landfill and secure
landfill and north of Basic Carbon Company and Great
Lakes Carbon Company (the NIAGARA FALLS BOULEVARD Area)
and

E. The area south of the Airco/Speer area.
F. Adjacent to the Niagara Falls DuPont Plant site.

Samples were collected within the pipeline right-cf-way
within each of these areas and were analyzed for priority
pollutants, EPTOX extractable metals and BHC isomers, and
subjected to a library search of their mass spectra. These
analyses indicate that the pipeline right-of-way is
substantially free of contaminants which would present a
threat to the environment. The soil in the areas of the
Gibson site, the 64th Street site, and the Niagara Falls
Boulevard areas contains quantities of polynuclear

1254F (0329A) A-79
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SUMMARY (Cont'd)

aromatic compounds. While it is feasible to excavate these
materials without special precautions, Niachlor excavation
work will be controlled such that dust levels around the
excavations are maintained below a 5 mg/m3 respirable dust
nuisance level and damp or wet surfaces will be maintained
on all soil piles in these areas in order to minimize
airborne dust. There will be no need for specialized
personnel protective equipment for construction workers.
Excess soil, although not expected, can be disposed in a
sanitary land fill. . :

The area adjacent to the DuPont plant site contains
locations where volatile organic pollutants exceed 10 ppm in
soil, the NIACHLOR project criteria for special handling.

In these locations the top 1 foot of backfill will be clean
£il1l and excess soil, if any, will be disposed in a secure
landfill. Safety and health precautions are presented in
the report "Health and Safety Plan Brine Pipeline
Construction Niachlor Project” which has been submitted
separately to the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation.

SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

During April, 1986, soil samples were collected at locations
along the pipeline route and within the nominal boundaries
of the areas of possible concern. Twenty two center-line
and seven surface, flank samples were collected. The
details of collection methodology are described Exhibit II.

Each centér-line soil sample was analyzed for particle size
distribution. 1In addition, the soil samples were analyzed
for the following priority pollutants .

volatile organic compounds
acid extractable compounds
base/neutral compounds
pesticide/PCB compounds
metals.

Each sample was further analyzed for the presence of the
conventional pollutants phenols and cyanides. EPTOX
extracts of each sample were further analyzed for the
presence of RCRA characteristic metals and the isomers of
BHC. Finally. a mass spectra library was searched in an
attempt to match mass spectra for non-priority pollutants
with the mass spectra of known compounds.

1254F (0329A)
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64TH STREET NORTH SITE

Three center-line sample locations were established at
the 64th Street North site. These locations were
designated as Locations 9A, 10A,and 1lA. Composite
samples over the depth 0.5 to 4 feet were obtained from
each location. A field duplicate was obtained at
Location 10A. In addition, a composite of surface
samples from the flank (B-C locations) was obtained. The
locations of the Nash Road samples are shown in Figure 3.

Physical Characterization

Samples from each center-line location were subjected to
grain size analysis by WCC. The results of these
analyses are summarized in Table 7. Test pit logs and
details of the grain size analyses are included in
Exhibit III.

A-81
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

cC.

1.

64TH STREET NORTH SITE
Physical Characterization

The soil at the three 64th Street sample locations was
£fill to a depth of 4 ft. At location 9A, the fill
consisted of a clayey silt with traces of rock fragments
and debris. Water was encountered at 3 feet. Moving
eastward, the fill remained a clayey silt, with debris,
but became peaty at 3 feet . Water entered the test pit
at the 1.5 feet depth. Finally, at location 11lA, the
pattern found at location 10 was repeated. Clayey silt
and silty clay,., interspersed with debris, were found to
a depth of over 3.5 feet. Below that level, an organic
rich silty clay (peat) was encountered.

Chemical Characterization

Each of the samples from the 64th Street site was
analyzed for priority pollutants and the conventional
pollutants cyanide and phenols. In addition, EPTOX
extracts were analyzed for the isomers of BHC and the
RCRA metals. Finally, a library search was conducted
for matches to the non-priority pollutant GC/MS spectra
for the soil samples. The results of all positive
conventional and priority pollutant analyses are
tabulated in Table 8. Compounds tentatively identified
from their mass spectra through library search and their
approximate concentrations are listed in Table 9. A
more ‘complete listing of the peaks isolated during GC/MS
analysis is included in Exhibit I-3.

Volatile Organics

The only volatile organic priority pollutant
consistently detected in 64th street samples was
methylene chloride, a common laboratory contaminant.
Methylene chloride concentrations were reported between
the method detection limit and 38 ug/kg. In addition to
the methylene chloride detections, tetrachloroethylene
was found in the samples from location 9A and the flank
sample, at concentrations of 32 ug/kg and BMDL,
respectively. Total volatile organic priority pollutant
concentrations were well below the project special
handling criteria of 10 mg/kg.

Acid Extractable Compounds

No acid extractable priority pollutant was consistently
found in the 64th street samples. A trace of phenol
(210 ug/kg) was found in the field duplicate, but not in
sample 10A. Similarly, 2.4,6-trichlorophenol was found
in sample 10A, but not in the field duplicate.

A-83
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IV. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

C.

2.

64TH STREET NORTH SITE
Chemical Characterization
Base/Neutral Compounds

A number of base/neutral priority pollutants, primarily
polynuclear aromatics, were found in the 64th Street
site samples. The analyses indicate that these
compounds are uniformly distributed along the pipeline
right-of-way within the site. Total base/neutral
priority pollutant concentrations ranged from 16 to 38
mg/kg. The predominant base/neutral compounds included
anthracene, chrysene, fluoranthene, fluorene,
phenanthrene, and pyrene. Benzo(a)anthracene,
benzo(a)pyrene, and benzo(b)-fluoranthene contributed
significantly, as well.

Pesticides/PCBs

Pesticide and PCB analyses indicated that PCBs were not
present in the 64th Street samples, and that the only
pesticide present in detectable amounts was BHC. BHC
jsomers were detected at locations 10A and in the flank
composite samples. The concentrations which were noted
were low and detections were not consistent. For
example, Sample Q2, the field duplicate analyzed
positive (BMDL) for the alpha- and gamma- isomers, and
220 ug/kg for the Beta isomer of BHC. On the other
hand, sample 1lOA was analyzed to contain 1300 ug/kg of
alpha-BHC (vs BMDL). The remaining isomers were not
detected in this sample. The flank sample was reported
to contain only beta-BHC, and at a concentration of 900
ug/kg.

Metals

The 64th Street site samples were analyzed for the ten
priority pollutant metals. While most priority
pollutant metals were present, concentrations were
generally low and were not at levels of concern. While
lead levels were somewhat elevated, the lack of lead in
the EPTOX extract indicates that the lead is not mobile,
and would not be expected to pose a threat to the
environment. . Note also the low, or not detectable,
concentrations of other metals in EPTOX extracts
(below).

Conventional Pollutants

Neither cyanide nor phenols were detected in any 64th
Street site samples.

1254F (323A)
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IV. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

C.

2.

64TH STREET NORTH SITE
Chemical Characterization

EPTOX Extract Analyses

EPTOX extracts of the samples from locations SA, 11lA
(and Q2), and the flank sample contained between 0.35
mg/l and 0.74 mg/1 of selenium. This concentration is
below the RCRA hazardous waste criteria of 1 mgs/l. The
extract from the location 9A sample also contained a
trace (BMDL) of alpha-BHC. Again the concentration was
below the RCRA hazardous waste criteria.

Other Constituents Tentatively Identified

A library search of the mass spectra of the priority
pollutant extracts was conducted in an effort to
determine whether gross contamination from any
non-priority pollutant was present and to identify any
common pollutants which may be present, but not
contained on the priority pollutant list. Approximate
concentrations, as indicated from the libraries, were
also reported. The compounds tentatively identified via
this procedure are listed in Table 9.

No peak was noted which would indicate gross
contamination from any source. Furthermore, no
contaminant was identified which is identifiable as a
pollutant of concern. Only 3,4-dimethyl-2-pentene was
found to occur in more than two samples. The field
duplicate sample from location 10A (sample Q2) was
reported to contain 1900 ug/kg of the compound, while
the other sample from the same test pit was not reported
to contain dimethyl-2-pentene. The flank sample was
reported to contain nearly 1 mg/kg of the material,
while sample 9A was reported to contain approximately
300 ug/kg. The maximum estimated concentration of any
compound tentatively identified through the library
search procedure was 4800 ug/kg, for
4-metyl-3-pentene-2-one.

1254F (323R) A-85
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‘est Pit Mean Grain % Finer Than
Number Size 200 Mesh
l 9A 1 mm 15%
10A 2.8 mm 12%
I 11Aa 1.5 mm 9%
l 1254F (323A) A-86
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TABLE 7. 64TH STREET NORTH SITE

GRAIN SIZE CHARACTERIZATION

Description

Clayey SILT with trace rock
fragments, decaying wood, and
general debris. Water at 3 ft.

Clayey SILT with debris.
Becomes peaty at 3-4 ft. Water
flowing into test pit from 1.5
ft. .

Fill to 3 ft. Clayey SILT with
rock fragments, etc 0-1.5 ft.
Clayey SILT/silty CLAY with
fragments 1.5-3 ft. Silty CLAY
(PEAT) 3-3.8 ft. Clayey SILT
3.8-4 ft.
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v. RIGHT-OF-WAY CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT

cC. 64TH STREET NORTH SITE

Base/neutral priority pollutants were present in all
the 64th Street site samples. The compounds which
were identified were the polynuclear aromatics
associated with incomplete combustion. Total
base/neutral compound concentrations ranged from 16 to

38 mg/kg. organic compounds of this type are highly

insoluble and not expected to be mobile in the
environment. The U.S. EPA has evaluated the hazard
associated with disposal of several industrial wastes
with similar concentrations of polynuclear aromatics
and concluded that disposal to a secure landfill is
not required and that those wastes would not require
management as hazardous wastes. (See Federal Register
notice on two delisting petitions attached as

Exhibit IV.)

While polynuclear aromatic compounds are not expected
to be mobile in the groundwater, at the concentrations
encountered at the site, the potential for airborne
transport of these materials during construction has
been evaluated. Airborne particulate containing 40
mg/kg of polynuclear aromatic compounds, if present at
the nuisance dust concentration of 5 mg/m3, would
result in ambient air polgnucluear aromatic
concentrations of 5§ x 107 gm/m3. This ambient
concentration would be 1/1000 of the TLV for coal tar
pitch volatiles (0.2 mg/m3). However, polynuclear
aromatics, such as benzo(a)pyrene, are suspect
carcinogens. Minimization of the amount of such
materials carried with airborne dusts is desirable.
Consequently., basic dust supression technigues, such
as maintaining a damp or wet surface on all open soil
piles, will be practiced. '

Part per million concentrations of priority pollutant
metals were detected. However, none were detected in
gsufficient concentration to represent a threat to the
environment or the neighboring population.

Analyses of EPTOX extracts of the site soil samples
for metals and BHC isomers were all below the
detection limits of the analytical methods.

Library searches of the GC/MS mass spectra did not
jdentify the presence of any pollutants of concern.
several compounds which are structurally similar to
the polynuclear aromatic priority pollutants were
tentatively identified.

A-92
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V. RIGHT-OF-WAY CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT

C.

64TH STREET NORTH SITE

Based on the above analyses, the soil in the pipeline
right-of-way across the 64th Street North site will be
considered to be free of contamination for the purposes of
disposal. Disposal of any excess soil from excavation will
be to a sanitary landfill. Dust from construction
activities will be controlled within the nuisance dust
criteria of 5 mg/m3 and dust will be supressed by keeping
all soil piles wetted. It will not be necessary for
construction personnel to employ extra personnel protective
equipment. Finally, it will not be necessary to monitor the
off- site environment for pollutant migration during
construction.

NIAGARA FALLS BOULEVARD: 1I-190 TO CONRAIL OVERPASS

Priority pollutant analyses of soil samples obtained along
Niagara Falls Boulevard, between I-190 and the Conrail
Overpass indicate that while soil within the pipeline
right-of-way contains compounds from the base/neutral
priority pollutant family, all other priority pollutants are
present only in very low amounts.

® No RCRA hazardous waste criteria were exceeded in the
EPTOX analyses.

e The volatile organic priority pollutant content of all
gamples was well below the project criteria of 10
mg/kg. The maximum observed concentration of volatile
organic priority pollutants was less than 0.50 mg/kg.

® One sample contained 2,4-dimethylphenol in the acid
extractable fraction. The concentration of this
material was below the method detection limit of 89
ug/kg. This concentration is not believed to pose a
threat to the environment.

® Base/neutral priority pollutants were present in all
the samples in this area. The compounds which were
identified were the polynuclear aromatics associated
with incomplete combustion. Total base/neutral
compound concentrations ranged from 0.2 to 270 mg/kg.
The higher concentration is believed to be
non-representative, and a practical upper bound of 99
mg/kg is believed to exist. Organic compounds of this
type are highly insoluble and not expected to be mobile
in the environment. The U.S. EPA has evaluated the
hazard associated with disposal of several industrial
wastes with similar concentrations of polynuclear
aromatics and concluded that such wastes would not
require management as hazardous wastes oOr disposal to a
secure landfill. (See Federal Register notice on two
delisting petitions attached as Exhibit IV).
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SOIL SURVEY OF

York

United States Department of Agriculture

Soil Conservation Service

in cooperation with

Cornell University Agricultural Experiment Station

Issued October 1972

A-95




REFERENCE 14

A-96

02:3422-02/10/82-D1




ENGINEERING INVESTIGATIONS AT
INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES

PHASE | INVESTIGATION

64th Street NORTH Site No. 932085A
City Of Niagara Falls Niagara County

Prepared for:
New York State
Department of

Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233
Thomas C. Jorling, Commissioner

Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation
Michael J. O'Toole, P.E., Director

By:

ENGINEERING-SCIENCE
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INTERVIZW FORM

INTERVISWEE/CODE  Russ Bowers/Jack Johnson /

TITLE = POSITION oOwner

ADDRESS 925 f6th Stxast

CiTY Niagara Falls STATE ny ZIP 141304
PHONZ ( 716) 283-8733 . RESIDENCE PERIOD TO
LOCATION- 64th Street North - INTEZRVIZWER C- Bosma/Larry Keefe
DATE/TIME 4/23/86 / 9:30 a.m. ‘

SURJECT: Phase I site investigation -

REMARKS: 1. NUS Corp. took soil samples in Dec. 1985 (about 6 samples). Can obtain

report from John Anderson (716) 285-8842.  "Project for Performancea of Remedial

Response Activity at Uncontrolled Hazardous Substance Facilities - Zone 1."

2 Johnson familv owned site form 1955 an ranctricted present. building—dis 1977

(Jack has pictures of site construction.) When installing building, onlv construction

debris was found, no discolored water was visible.during construction. Site has 3

gasoline underground storage tanks. Subsoil - soft clay.

3. pPrevious to 1955, Niagara Mohawk owned site. Site was used by various parties

-

as a dump site for construction debris.

4. No spontaneous fires or explosions are known to have occured.

5. Trailer Park located less than opne-guarter mile away

’

I AGRﬁE Y;ITB THE ABOVE SUMMARY OF THE INTZRVIEW:

STCRETURE . /s/ James R, RBowers /sl Jack-Johnson

COMMENTS: *
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gow.afs 67"@6 19%;
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INTERVIZW SCIM

INTERVIEWEE/CODE oo [Ro5 Ao /s Jart Jihoen /

TITLE - POSITION I, >4 T i

ADDRESS 925~ 4( b X

CITY i oode. [lle sTATE  AJY e /430
PHONE (7/14') KT3I .. RESIDENCE PZRIOD TO

LOCATION- 241 f- = N. wrervizver_(.() Boruy Loty Koofo
DATE/TIME  4/-23-8C / 9130 2mm
SUBSECT: fhnoo T Ll Jm/zm

REMARKS: | ()% //M 108 %cﬁc/ﬁfzm/z)&,a nDec J585 (abo A v‘gﬁézn;p/,_as
Dy 25 /\wmf Ao 40‘/5/}4 oy At Astor (910 DTEETEELD .
/i7m rep e fe Pprérman@ @Jigémé(//ﬁ/ Lesponse Aefi v, é?+ Ufmm/ﬁr
Ha—z Subet ool Al
a 40%7/7—;’//»7 /a/m/j/,/ e s W Irosn 19535 o9, (on e lea
o/u/g%f J//Z/x o o7y Tk ke < pIChices Asite r%#mmﬁ
UAZ mS%év///pa b}da - (*\nfu 03’7747‘:“1]0(1?77 bpris was éc/nc/ palo
diepnlored idor e Jimible diicing o stn e fren, s de hos
3 gasilus v nnlﬂmmm(/ stecoos S Lors < b | [ = ssf) f/cu/L
3. /jﬁﬁm C‘waﬂ)‘%) %795’?;' . Aiagara. bk, oisgid SikE. ik 125
l/é//fnméncém/: WY PP ﬁ/L’m/) e B crmastrickon dbris
4 /(/;;z/ut're%L ar Z*\/ﬂ/(‘)67Q15< L/ré K e L hals é@fﬁf@d
5, Tuilor Fack /mma#d /4/ ke @w?:’u/
lésﬁ +ha n

T apree with the azbove interview.espmparc:

Sionature/Title:

Comments:




L . POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE 3'} ’?5‘?—“5327‘?;‘.“’”8 _ ;
&EPA ) PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT -Y= TEITE TUMBE

PART 1- SITEINFORMATION AND ASSESSMENT S|

It. SITE NAME AND LOCATION

01 SITE NAME [Lesga. cOmenen. or 006CIDine Aame OF 140}

(A Steaet (No v

02 STREET. ROUTE NO.. OR SPECIFIC LOCATION IDENTIFIER

C5 2P CTDE

14302

o3 CY C4 STATE

C. Niagaca Falls NN

crccum_vl;a Coea

C6CouNTY
CCDE T
132!

Mg Gra 06>
23 COORDINATES | ATITUDE LONGITUDE

|
__dzxes V2% 859 .

1 IRECTIONS TO SITE 1Stanng ren mepenss oy somr v, 2= ,
e Ttersiale 106 hetd narth frombrond Pelond ) Feike Meaara Falle BRA. B
(LS e, The st 15 locaded On (enneativg Rie, ab Vine Soler e ,and Jack

E JdhngensS: Pr‘O{Qﬁr“i—q and Underndeth T 1904

IIl. RESPONSIBLE PARTIES
01 OWNKER (# tnown

Q2 STREET 15 3. Mmeang, a3

Severad Cunors, — 2N aaarn Folls

a3 aTY ~

04 STATE| 05 ZIP CODE 06 TELEP™ONT NUMBER
( )

07 QPERATOR (7 xrown and oxterent irom oomen

3 5“6@C4€i C8 STREET rBusmess. mamng, rescentad)
O ot Niagoa Rl = (m(‘ fioe & A‘Isposab

09 QITY

10 STATE | 11 1P CODE 12 TELEPHONE NUMBER
( }

13 TYPE OF OWNERSHI {Q-elmﬂ.
“PRIVATE (] B. FEDERAL: DCSTATE  OD.COUNTY = E. MUNIGIPAL

s 1Agency name)

3 F. OTHER:

C G. UNKNOWN
(Scecty)
14 OWNER/OPERATOR NOTIFICATION ON FILE (Chacx of thar acomy)

0 A. RCRA 3001 DATE RECEIVED: m O B. UNCONTROULLED WASTE SITE czActa 103 DATE RECEIVED: ! L a—e.’(ONE

D e o U S—
MONTH DAY YEAR

IV. CHARACTERIZATION OF POTENTIAL HAZARD

C1 ONSITE INSPECTION P N BY (Chece ot ehae acomyy
Eves  oate 0% O Fpe & o) eea C 8. EPA CONTRACTOR C C.STATE O D. OTHER CONTRACTOR
o No o SAY oA CETOCALHEALTHOFFICIAL (I F OTHER:

—_ . - iSoecty) i
CONTRACTORNAMEIS): [-81000rine S@nle Gnd Toogs B Moore (boc_ (985
03 YEARS OF OPERATION Vo
OAACTIVE ®ENACTVE O C. UNKNOWN lode 143- | +HSO

SEGINNING YEAR ENCING YEAR

02 SITE STATUS (Checs oney

O UNKNOWN

Ca DESCRIPTION OF SUBSTANCES POSSIBLY PRESENT, KNOWN, OR ALLEGED i -
Domeshic and tommeraicl teaslos are wnown bo ke landfilied ot dhe site, Trdug el waste
c\‘,’sposql 15 ndt expécied. Guanthies are unkngion. a‘}‘—. waske &\&szoga\.

! 05 DESCRIPTION OF POTENTIAL HAZARD TO ENVIRONMENT AN.DJOR POPULATION i .
Heavqy meted | potyaromatic hydaaCarbon, PCB's | ¢ gecticides were derected wn &l
! samplos Shbwined on Sike. Tren € motury emicentations Skpiificantly exeeed el sai| backgreud
levels,  po mumc‘pal dri nlcing, woker csells are lecaded Within 2 mles o site
\!

V. PRIORITY ASSESSMENT

01 PRICRITY FOR INSPECTION (Choea one. ¥ hgn or 3 CHECEOT. COMDIPE PAIT 2 - WSS IOTaiion and Pan 3 - Lescroton of Maaronus CORGIons ang ine xisnrs]
Q A. HIGH Z-8 MEDIUM Qc.uow < D.NONE

recurea finzpecion recwsres) (iN100Ct On 11me svodatee Cazay NG turther acion 3 Currpnt Br3oa SN fomm

Ll"l. INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM
01 CONTACT

() O’—’Lh/!/ J < Bdﬁnﬂ

04 PERSCON RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSMENT

02 OF ragency Organirauon) 03 TSLEPHONE NUMSER
Engineerirg—Sc16nce (£ 231 SGLTETS

05 AGENGY 06 ORGANIZATION

.’_O“M ¢TI Bosma. @&

ZPA FORM 2070-121(7.a1) "
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
PART 2- WASTE INFORMATION

T IDENTIFICAT 2N
‘0\ s‘.uz\oz SNV

NY

———

W ASTE STATES, QUANTITIES, AND CHARACTERISTICS

B I .

[N
ZAL STATES (Shecs aeind 200

02 WASTE CUANTITY AT SITE

03 WAGSTE CHARACTERISTICS (Creca soindi aopey)

VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Cua ssacec rofa-oncal. €9 - 2121 loet. SAMTI0 ANBIYES. 1000 |

| 7 e s orines axTone e soee D1 womYvOLTLE
- o = A - = = e
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} o s ZTETYPE |
';':7 v | SUBSTANCE NAME | 61 GROSS AMOUNT |20 ST CF ue.us-,,aai 03 COMMENTS
i ey | StupeE * ' U Lk QAankity i
cuw OILY WASTE . ! |
i oL SOLVENTS | / i
PSD PESTICIDES [ i
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l 10C INCRGANIC CHEMICALS ;
2D ACIDS !
2AS BASES \/
g MES HEAVY METALS d
; 1IV. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (Ses acosnc tor moui ! v caog CAS M -
01 CATEGORY 02 SUBSTANCE NAME 03 CAS NUMBER 04 STORAGE/DISPOSAL METHOD 05 CONCENTRATION | S EASH AT On
E occ. |Benza(d anbhraceng A7 on —sode  lop—=2700 1 ooh
Renzald\ ouceno 999 il =0~ 13 000 | ook
. B onzen () ‘Q'\&Dtd athernd 999 1 20 "qS)OOG b
| Chevjsgnd, 599 T Lo -0 | boh
F UG g o thant 20(—H4—0 T Lot 50,000 o0h
i Hocdonel1 2 30dd Pyceno 997 | e 4o =l | oph
W = DNitre<gd) fengle ming 999 { 300,000 Dob
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Peh 133L-2(3 u 00 ook
PoD |Pe<hcide ~Ghln cdanm g 499 0 723 onb
MES | Trom 979 I« 2dO-R 0! ocom
MES | Nerer e 7439-97 00 — Sa\s, 0= 23 | open
ves | 1ead 99 o — 6D 530 ' oph
occ | Taluend 108-3% 3 0D = W 15O pob
‘ oce | methyene chlacide | 999 00 — Gw e —pob
‘ V.FEEDSTOCKS iSee Avvenca ror CAS Mumosrsi
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I. IDENTIFICATION
POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE = sma‘ e Wowoen

aQ EPA PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT N
\’ PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS

———

! i HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS

01 C A GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION 02 C OBSERVED (DATE: ) C POTENTIAL 0O ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

erwmup \g,‘:s USES | Ve \cond \\5\;722 %@-LP
NewRAL el 4/\% U%; mqﬂ (deng muhém wW sovocl abds. Ruadlt )

- W 06 mrna){jo«? _,nqn 1’\10}("\ Na Gé‘@Q/}/B{_
?—Srﬂm,/\(h U7 mou,z b&(‘/‘m)‘ﬁm/n as & r‘é"u# 0. farf}}é?/rnln__k 7Y < a2l
8. SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION 02  OBSERVED (DATE: ) ‘\gPOTEN‘nAL -3 ALLEGED

f PULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: oo 04 NARRATIVE QESCHIFTION

s ol Tr W/n—#‘i,.,/m ra—aw Brigla e VO sz:.&aj
Dierfer centgf Aetes, Tangeh at Helgarn bime o« 107 Ciank

01 O C. CONTAMINATION OF AIR 02 0 OBSERVED (DATE: ) — POTENTIAL T ALLEGED

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AF FECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

Ke aecoed /2/14%‘7" %LJ’ ,06’?;/»‘.4‘2‘9 Deret ind W prao-Ces asppntad.

01 C D. FIRE/EXPLOSIVE CONDITIONS 02 0 OBSERVED (DATE: ) = POTENTIAL C ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
7/0 A,LG"/ 0\—6 M"*“W
»
E. DIRECT CONTACT 02 O  ORSERVED(DATE: e )} ‘z PGTENTIAL = ALLEGED

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: oo . 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

pd' WAJ l{uds. ‘/a m,wmb.ﬁ ROLLAY aM""‘*\ ol C//JI'S—"D
LT patl re

\g' F. CONTAMINATION OF SOIL 02 O OBSERVED (DATE: 12" ey ) = POTENTIAL £ auecen

= ‘
REA POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION md @cmlwa € € \(&

1Acrea}

/_q,*j Barales Ca-(&aé//z rus Cl‘?&g’) c,,,_[) L(S&S (/941 2(4,,,;‘4 " li V-tf/ymo

S s aﬁJA oeni’ anel ngtrery XL Joee ot Sl
W g leval ool tacksy Zﬁ'{jﬂo/ &422

03

01 C G. DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION 02 OBSERVED (DATE: ) Z POTENTAL T ALLEGED
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Recommendations

If the Peter J. Schmitt parcel represents an acquisition for
Tops with particular strategic economic value to its business, the
following are considerations which should somehow be factored into

the cost of purchasing the property.

Contaminated Fill Material

Although the EOX (chlorinated hydrocarbon) contamination at
the site is confined to the surface soils and upper portion of the
£311 material strata and the contamination level is minimal, that
material would in all likelihood need to be disposed of at either
a Part 360 - permitted Solid Waste Landfill Facility at a cost of
approximately $50 per ton or at a Part 360 - permitted Construction
and Demolition Debris Landfill at a somewhat lower cost. 1If all
fill material must be moved from the site because of inadequate
stability considerations which it may impose on future construction
activities, the total volume of fill material which must be removed
is approximately 100,000 - 125,000 cubic yards of material. If the
contaminated fill material can effectively be separated and
isolated from the non-contaminated £ill material and if it
represents only 10 - 25% of the expected total volume of fill
material to be removed, the disposal charges associated with the
contaminated fill would be between $625,000 - $2.0 million
(assuming 1.25 tons per cubic vyard and $50 per ton disposal
charge). The remaining uncontaminated fill would cost approxi-
mately $1.0 million to $1.2 million to dispose of (assuming 1.25

tons per cubic yard and $10 per ton disposal charge).

Other Sub-surface Deposits

The waste lime identified in the Phase II - study indicates
that if all contaminated/uncontaminated fill material is removed
from the site as previously mentioned, there may be isolated

pockets of additional unknown materials similar to the-wastek;lme
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that will be uncovered and which will require special handling.
The waste lime identified would in all likelihood be approved for
disposal at a Part 360 - permitted Solid Waste Landfill Facility
at a cost of approximately $50 per ton. There is the possibility
however that the NYSDEC may reguire it to be handled at a Part 373
- permitted Hazardous Waste Landfill Facility at a cost that could
range from as little as $150 per ton to as much as $250 per ton.
There is also a slim possibility that if the organics present in
the waste lime prohibit its disposal in a hazardous waste landfill
facility because of existing or impending land ban restrictions,
the waste lime would need to be sent to a hazardous waste incin-
erator to be treated. The charges at hazardous waste incinerator
could be as much as $500 to $2,000 per ton.

Even though a substantial number of soil borings were taken
(a boring for every 1.5 - 2.0 acres of property), it is not
possible to accurately estimate the volume of waste lime or
approximate total volume for waste lime and other miscellaneous
sub-surface deposits which could be encountered once excavation and
removal of the fill material proceeds. It is conceivable that
during excavation, drums of industrial waste could possibly be
encountered. if 55-gallons are encountered each and every drum
would need to be sampled (if it still contains any material), at
a cost for testing alone which could range from as little as $250
to as much as $1,500 per drum to identify the contents. If empty
or deteriorated drums were found, the soils surrounding these areas
would definitely need to be tested extensively to determine an
appropriate disposition. At best, those soils may be allowed to
be disposed of at a Part 360 - permitted Solid Waste Landfill
Facility at approximately $50 per ton for disposal. At worst, they
would require disposal at either a part 273 - permitted Hazardous
Waste Landfill Facility at $150 - $250 per ton or at a Hazardous
Waste Inginerator at $500 - $2,000 per ton, if prohibited from

landfill disposal due to land ban restrictions.
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Summary

As a result of the Phase II - study, there is definitely
concern for potential liability exposure in the purchase of the
property which is being contemplated. If however, the parcel
presents a unique strategic opportunity for Tops, the development
of the parcel could conceivably take place, but not without
significant costs associated with necessary remedial action and
clean-up activities. Unfortunately, at this time with the data
that is available, it is impossible to determine the exact
magnitude of the worst case scenario with regard to potential

liability exposure.

It is certain however, that whatever current commercial market
value is placed on the Peter J. Schmitt parcel, if were to
proceed with the acgqguisition and assume a calculated risk assoc-
iated with its future development, the acquisition cost for the
parcel should be only a portion of what may be currently considered
its fair market value.
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The Waste Resource Associates, Inc. Phase I report
is unavailable.
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An account of the concentrations of

50 chemical elements in samples of
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6 ELEMENT CONCENTRATIONS IN SOILS, CONTERMINOUS UNITED STATES
\* 1, unlike the geometric means shown in table 2, are Concentrations of 46 elements in samples of this
} estimates of geochemical abundance (Miesch, 1967). study are presented in table 2, which gives the determi-

Arithmetic means are always larger than corresponding | nation ratios, geometric-mean concentrations and devia-

. geometric means (Miesch, 1967, p. B1) and are esti- | tions, and observed ranges in concentrations. The
mates of the fractional part of a single specimen that | analytical data for most elements as received from the
consists of the element of concern rather than of the | laboratories were transformed into logarithms because
typical concentration of the element in a suite of sam- | of the tendency for elements in natural materials, par-
_ples. ticularly the trace elements, to have positively skewed

TABLE 2.—Mean concentrations, deviations, and ranges of elements in samples of soils and other surficial materials in the conterminous

United States
{Means and ranges are reported in parts per million (ng/g), and means and deviztions are geometric excepl aa indicated. Ratlo, number of samples In which the element waa found
a in measurable concentrations to number of samples analyzed. <, lesa than; >, greater than)
o
o Conterminous Western United States Eastern United States
United States (west of 96th meridian) (east of 96th meridian)
Element
Estimated Estimated Egtimated
Devia~ arithmetic Devia- Observed arithmetic Devia- Observed arithmetic
Mean tion mean - Ratio Mean tion range mean Ratio Mean tion range mean
Al, percent 4.7 2.48 7.2 661:770 5.8 2.00 0.5 - >10 7.4 450:477 3.3 2.87 0.7 - >10 5.7
Ageem— - 52 2.23 7.2 728:730 5.5 1.98 <0.10 - 97 7.0 521:527 4.8 2.56 <0.1 - 73 7.4
B 26 1.97 33 506:778 23 1.99 <20 - 300 29 425:541 3} 1.88 <20 - 150 38
Bar—wwmmma— 440 2.14 580 778:778 580 1.72 70 - 5,000 670 541:541 290 2.35 10 - 1,500 420
Bewmmmae .63 2.38 92 310:778 .68 2.30 <1 -15 .97 169:525 .55 2.53 <1 -7 .85
B g .56 2.5 T .85 113:220 .52 2.74 <0.5 =~ 11 .86 78:128 .62 2.18 <0.5 - 5,3 .85
C, percent- 1.6 2.57 2.5 250:250 1.7 2.37 0.16 - 10 2.5 162:162 1.5 '2.88 0.06 - 37 2.6
Ca, percent .92 4.00 2.4 177:7117 1.8 3.05 0.06 - 32 3.3 514:514 .34 3.08 0.01 - 28 .63
Ce~ 63 1.78 75 B1:683 65 1.71 <150 - 300 75 70:489 63 1.85 <150 - 300 76
6.7 2.19 9.1 698:778 7.1 1.97 <3 - 50 9.0 403: 533 5.9 2.57 <0.3 - 70 9.2
37 .37 54 778:7718 &) 2.19 3 - 2,000 56 541:54) 33 2.60 1 ~ 1,000 52
17 2,64 25 7718:778 21 2.07 2 - 300 27 523:533 13 2.80 <} - 700 22
210 3.34 430 598:610 280 2.52 <10 - 1,500 440 390:435 130 4.19 <10 - 3,700 360-
1.8 2.38 2.6 776:777 2.1 1.95 0.1 - >10 2.6 539: 540 1.4 2.87 0.01 - >10 .5
Gg~e—m 13 2.03 17 767:776 16 1.68 <5~ 170 19 431:540 9.3 2.38 <5 - 170 14
Gem - 1.2 1.37 1.2 224:224 1.2 1.32 0.58 - 2.5 1.2 130:131 1.1 1.45 <0.1 - 2.0 1.2
HRmom—m e .058 2,52 .089 729:733 046 2.33 €0.01 -~ 4.6 065 534:534 .081 2.52 0.01 - 3.4 12
I .75 2.63 1.2 169:246 .79 2.55 <0.5 - 9.6 1.2 90:153 .68  2.81 <0.5 - 7.0 1.2
K, percentl 1.5 .79 None 777:777 1.8 .71 0.19 - 6.3 None 537:537 1.2 .75 0.005 - 3.7 -
La————rmamm 30 1.92 37 462:777 30 1.89 <30 - 200 37 294:516 29 1.98 <30 - 200 37
Liv—mrmmen 20 1.85 24 731:731 22 1.58 5 - 130 25 479:527 17 2.16 <5 - 140 22
Mg, percent 44 3,28 .90 777:178 74 2,21 0.03 - >10 1.0 528:528 .21 3.55 0.005 - 5 .46
M- 330 2.77 550 777:777 380 1.98 30 - 5,000 480 537:540 260 3.82 <2 - 7,000 640
Hom—— .59 2,72 .97 57:774 .85 2.17 3 -7 1.1 32:524 .32 3,93 <3 - 15 .79
Na, percent .59 3,27 1.2 766:744 97 1.95 0.05 - 10 1.2 363:449 .25 4,55 <0.05 - 5 .78
b 9.3 1.75 11 4£18:771 8.7 1.82 <10 - 100 10 322:498 10 1.65 <10 -~ 50 12
Ngmmmmmae— 40 1.68 46 "120:538 36 1.76 <70 -~ 300 43 109:332 46 1.58 <70 ~ 300 51
L R e S & | 2.31 19 747:778 15 2.10 <5 ~ 700 19 443:540 11 2.64 <5 - 700 i8
Possmmcnee 260 2.67 430 5241524 320 2.33 &0 - 4,500 460 380:382 200 2.95 <20 - 6,800 360
| e { ] 1.86 19 712:778 17 1.80 " <10 -~ 700 20 422: 541 14 1.95 <10 - 300 17
Rb~ --= 58 1.72 67 221:226 69 1.50 <20 - 210 74 107:131 43 1.94 <20 ~ 160 53
S, percent- 120 2,06 .16 34:224 L1300 2,37 <0.08 - 4.8 .19 20:131 L1000 1034 <0.08 -~ 0.31 g1
St e 48 0 2,27 .67 35:223 47 2,15 <l - 2.6 .62 31:13) .52 2.38 <1 - 8.8 .76
Semmm——— 1.5 1.82 8.9 685:778 8,2 1.74 <5 - 50 9.6 389:526 6.5 1.90 <5 - 30 8.0
Semmwmmaeew $26 2,46 .39 590:733 .23 2,43 €0.1 ~ 4.3 236 449:534 230 2.44 <0.1 - 3.9 .45
si, petcentl 31 6.48 None 250:250 30 5.70 15 - 4& None 156:156 34 6.64 1.7 - 45 -
Snm e .89 2.36 1.3 218:224 90  2.11 <0.1 ~ 7.4 1.2 123:131 .86 2.8) <0.1 - 10 1.5
Sr—— -- 120 3.30 240 778:778 200 2.16 10 -~ 3,000 270 501:540 53 3.61 <5 - 700 120
T1, percent .24 1,89 .29 777:7177 .22 1.78 ‘0.05 - 2.0 .26 540: 540 .28 2.00 0.007 - 1.5 .35
The=- 8.6 1.53 9.4 195:195 9.1 1.49 2.4 - 3} 9.8 102:102 1.7 1.58 2,2 - 23 8.6
Y 2.3 1.73 2.7 224:224 2.5 1.45 0.68 - 7.9 2.7 130:130 2.1 2.12 0.29 - 11 2.7
Vowmeosm— 58 2.25 80 778:7718 70 1.95 7 - 500 88 516:541 43 2.51 <7 - 300 66
Yo e 21 1.78 25 759:778 22 1.66 <i0 - 150 25 477:541 20 1.97 <i0 - 200 25
Yoo 2.6 1.79 3.1 754:764 2.6 1.63 <t - 20 3.0 452:486 2.6 2.06 <l - 50 3.3
2= ————— 48 1.95 60 766:766 55 1.79 10 - 2,100 65 473:482 40 2.1 <5 - 2,900 52
Zpe———-—===  }180 1.91 230 777:778 160 1.77 <20 - 1,500 190 539:541 220 2.01 <20 - 2,000 290

1Heans are arithmetic, deviations are standard.
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A COUNTY

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

HUMAN RESOURCES BUILDING
MAIN POST OFFICE BOX 428

10th AND EAST FALLS STREET
NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK 14302

February 23, 1988

RECEIVED

3 5 thgineering Science

wio Flint Hill 1088

19521 Rosehaven Streeg, MAR 01

Fairfax, VA  22030-2899 RONMENTAL
BUREAU OEE;“;\\',/\EsT\GAT\ON

ttention: Hs. Cathy Bosma EXPOSUR

93 20 §S A

Depr Ils, Bosnal

The follovwing is a compilation of the information you recuested
wserarding the Shih Street-liorth Jite:

1) fistorical informabion

— -

Tn response to your request for historical information and
documentation of our 1985 investigation in this area, e have
compiled a swmery of our actions and conclusions. ‘e feel
this will suffice for your purposes. It is noted that the
entire file contains mndreds of pages uvith useful information
scabtered throuzhout.

During 1985 this department conducted an extensive historical
investigation into reports of former vasie disposal at a nwber

of areas in the LaSelle area of Niagara Falls including the

Ghth Street-llorth Site. This investigetion included study of
historical aerial photograchs (1937, 1951, 1958, 1966 end 1578),
intervicenins ith lnavlelresble individnsls, incluling Torner
residents, a door to door survey to obozin information iroa

present residents, identification of former drainagewsgys which

are now filled to grade, interviews with Thruway Authority oersonnel
and contractors who have builit buildings and installed utility lines
in this erea. Since that time, NUS Cormoration, as contracvor o
EPA has collected samles from many of these sreas and a sali-uwater
brine pipeline has been constructed through the area.

Based on the sbove information, the following is our internretation
of nistorical uaste disnosal activities at the 6Lth Street-lorth
Sitet
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ilo evidence of waste disposal activity or any sisnificant
development of this site is noted prior to 1937 f(‘ba.sed on
air photos (1937 and 1919, 1921 and 1927 maps). Much of
the surrownding area was being cultivated at that time.

The I 190 was not yet constructed but Connecting Road and
Miagara Falls Boulevard were in place. A forked drainage
swale, several to possibly 10 feet deep in places streiched
across the site. Drainage apparently flowed westward. The
surromding area was largely wetland. Drawing showing the
former swale routes Were previously provided to you.

During Vorld ilar II the area south of lliagara Falls Boulevard

was developed as a civilian housing complex for aircraft
construction workers. This develonment was demolished in the

early 1950's. Sirultaneously, the drainage swale from the

center of the OLith Street Site to iliagara Falls Bouleverd wes

filled in. This area may contain debris from the demolition

of the housing project. It has also been reporved that this

" area mgy have received garbage or incinerator ash from the

housing nroject wiaile it was active. ‘Je contacted the Department

of Defense, bui they were not able to provide any useable information
on these activities.

™ the 1950's the remaining section of swale, including the large
east-west trending suale was filled. It is suspected that mch of
this gres wes fillied ith mwmilcingl-t e —arbace, Severel acoinin:
lou areas uere zlso filled. The area =pnears to have been filled in
and essentially level with zrade by 1558,

The I 190 uas constructed in the late 1950's and early 192€2's
and the site uas developed to near its oresent extent by the
mid 19601s,

The sbove information is largely confirmed by using serizl
photographs and by several persons interviewed by this deparinent
in 1985, In 1985 the Texas Princ Corporation encountered obvious
raw garbage in an excavation along the north side of the site.
Thruwey Authority personnel interviewved were wunavare of any wasie
material encountered during the I 190 construction but it is noted

thet thde sectlon of the T 100 iz o #277 section.
ile hope that the asbove is adeguate for your purmoses, we can supply

nore detailled information if requested houever the zbove should be
adequate for a Phase I or II type investigation.

A-131




Page ¥ : February 23, 1588
P

2) Gromduater information

Gromduater data for this area is available from several
sources, including:

1) 1US - 1986 ILeSalle Area groundwater study
2) USGS - lliiagara River Study

3) Dupont/Woodward Clyde - Hecco Park Investigations
1) CECOS/Mewco grounduater monitoring system

The sbove data in its entirebty is too large to transmit.
Tk have attached various summaries and maps showing vell
locations., Additionsl information should be obtained from
the above sources.

3) Information on Texes Irine ILine construction near site

Attached are various documents related to the counsiiuciicn
nf the Teras Brine Line adjacent o whe site.

Diease coxtect me uith any questions at T16-28L-3128,

Very truly yours,
,

oo
///’ /Z/Ll-//'\»v"'/'~—‘1

:Acheel odldns
fssistent Public llealth
Hhgineer
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600 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14202-1073

¥ February 26, 1985

Ms, Martha M. Reed .
#4724 indbergh Avenue
Miagara Falls, Mew York 14304

- e [ Y|
sy . Heedd

¢

This is in response to &ohiwietéer of Febrdafy'7;'1953';é;§§§1&§~aﬁé'disposél

of wastes near 66th Street in Niagara Falls.

I requested one of our Environmental Conservation Officers to contact you ;
and discuss this matter further. 1 believe Officer Donald Becker contacted you- 7 R
on February 14, 1985 to review the information you possess concerning disposal )
activities near 66th Street.

Although our records indicate that fly ash was disposed at the site of the .
Niagara Catholic High School in the 1950's, we have no specific information in
our files regarding the disposal of wastes at the 66th Street School.

The Niagara County Health Department is currently reviewing historical
information to determine if waste disposal occurred at the 66th Street School.
e will review the results of their investigation to determine the need for
“sliov up investigative activities,

Thank you for providing us with background information on the 66th Street

Ared.,

Sincerely,

John J. Spagnoli

Fegional Director e .
PJB/ad

bec: Mr. John McMahon
Mr. Peter Buechi
Mr. Michael Hopkins (w/incoming)
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APPENDIX B

SITE INSPECTION REPORT
(EPA FORM 2070-13)
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE I. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
' 01 State 02 Site Number
PART 1 - STTE LOCATION AND INSPECTION INFORMATION
NY 932085A
H. SITE NAME AND LOCATION
01 Site Name (legal, common, or descriptive name of site) 02 Street, Route No., or specific location identifier
64th Street-North North of Niagara Falls Boulevard (Pine Avenue)
03 City 04 State 05 Zip Code 06 County 07 County 08 Cong.
Code Dist.
City of Niagara Falls NY 14302 Niagara 063 33
09 Coordinates 10 Type of Ownership (check onc)
Latitude Longitude X1 A. Private [1 B. Federal X]C. State [] D. County
43° 05 32°.N 78° 59" 29" . W [1 E. Municipal [] F. Other [1 G. Unknown
IH. INSPECTION INFORMATION
01 Date of Inspection 02 Site Status 03 Years of Operation
04 / 30 / 91 [] Active 1940s | 1960s [1 Unknown
Month Day Year [X] Inactive Beginning Year  Ending Year
04 Agency Performing Inspection (check all that apply)
Ecology and Environment
[]1 A EPA [X] B. NYSDEC Contractor __Engineering, P.C. [1 C. Municipal [] D. Municipal Contractor
(name of finm) (name of firm)
[1 E. State [X]F. State Contractor E&E [] G. Other
(pame of firm) (specify)
05 Chief Inspector 06 Title 07 Organization 08 Telephone No.
Hydrogeologist
Scott Thorsell Aszociate Chemist E&E (716) 634-8060
08 Other Inspectors 10 Title 11 Organization 12 Telephone No.
Environmental
Sandra Lare Specialist E&E (716) 684-8060
Yavuz Erk Senior Sanitary NYSDEC, Region 9 (716) 847-4585
Engineer
()
13 Site Representatives Interviewed 14 Title 15 Address 16 Telephone No.
R.B. U'Ren Owner, R.B. U'Ren 1120 Connecting Road (716) 283-4466
Equipment, Inc.
()
)
()
17 Access Gained by (check one) 18 Time of Inspection 19 Weather Conditions
[] Permission [X] Unrestricted site .
[] Warrant 14:00 Sunny, clear skices, temperature 75°F, strong wind =40 mph from the west
IV. INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM
01 Contact 02 Of (Agency/Organization) 03 Telephone No.
Mr. Waiter Demick NYSDEC (518) 457-9538
04 Person Responsible for Site Inspection 05 Agency 06 Organization 07 Telephone No. 08 Date
Form
Scott Thorsell E&E (716) 684-8060 05 /7 23 [/ 91
Month Day Year
Page | of 14
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EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 2 - WASTE INFORMATION

1. IDENTIFICATION

01 State

NY

02 Site Number

932085A

1. WASTE STATES, QUANTITIES, AND CHARACTERISTICS

01 Physical States (check all that apply)

02 Waste Quantity at Site (measure of waste

03 Waste Characteristics (check all that apply)

quantities must be independent)
X1 A. Solid []1 E Shrry {1 A. Toxic [1 H. Ignitable
fX] B. Powder, Fines [1 F. Liquid Tons _unknown []1 B. Corrosive [1 I. Highly volatile
[] C. Sludge [1G. Gas Cubic Yards [1 C. Radioactive [1 I. Explosive
[] D. Other No. of Drumns {1 D. Pemsistent [] K. Resctive
{1 E. Soluble [] L. Incompatible
[1 F. Infectious [X] M. Not applicable
[] G. Flammsble
M. WASTE TYPE
Category Substance Name 01 Gross Amount 02 Unit of Measure 03 Comments
SLU Sludge Unknown suspected wastes include domestic and commercial refuse,
OLW Oily waste brick building demolition debris. Possible incinerator ash
SOL Solvents buried on site, also.
PSD Pesticides
oocC Other organic chemicals
10C Inorganic chemicals Unknown Mercury found in on-site soils,
ACD Acids
BAS Bases
MES Heavy metals
IV. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES* (sce Appendix for most frequently cited CAS Numbers)
01 Category 02 Substance Name 03 CAS Number 04 Storage/Disposal | 05 Conceatration 06 Measure of Concentration
Method
Fuel UST
Flammable liquids Small drums
Paints Cans - rusted
Roof tar Cans - rusted
*Refers to items currently stored on-site, not items buried.
V. FEEDSTOCKS (see Appendix for CAS Numbers)
Category 01 Feedstock Name 02 CAS Number Category 01 Feedstock Name 02 CAS Number
DS None DS
DS FDS
FDS FDS
FDS FDs

VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, ¢.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

Engineering-Science, Inc., 1988, Engineering Investigations at Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites Phase I Investigation, 64th Street North.

02:51P-08/18/92-D1
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EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE 1. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
NY 932085A

0. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS

01 [X] A. Groundwater Contamination 02 [X] Observed (date 1985 and 1986) [X] Potential [] Alleged
03 Population Potentially Affected 0 within 3 miles 04 Narrative Description:

Downgradient well sample indicated contravention of New York State Class GA groundwater standards for cadmium, lead, methylene chloride, and toluene. However,
upgradient groundwater anslytical data is not available.

01 [] B. Surface Water Contamination 02 [] Observed (date ) [ ] Potential [] Alleged
03 Population Potentially Affected 04 Narrative Description:

No surface water sampling has been conducted on site.

01 [] C. Contamination of Air 02 [] Observed (date ) [] Potential [] Alleged
03 Population Potentially Affected 04 Narrative Description:

No readings above background levels.

01 []1 D. Fire/Explosive Conditions 02 [X] Observed (date _April 30. 1991) [X] Potential [1 Alleged
03 Population Potentinlly Affected 5.902 residents within 1 mile, 04 Narrative Description:
plus patrons of nearby businesses,

motels, and shopping mall.
No incidences on record of fires resulting from spontaneous ignition; however, deliberately-set fires have been reported. Storage of flammable liquids was observed during site

inspection.
01 [1 E. Direct Contact 02 [} Observed (date ) ) [ 1 Potential {1 Alleged
03 Population Potentially Affected 5,902 residents within 1 mile, 04 Narrative Description:

plus patrons and emplovees of
several (at least seven) businesses.

Evidence of illegal dumping was observed and dirt bikers were on site at ime of E & E site inspection.

01 [X]F. Centaminstion of Soil 02 [X] Observed (date 1982, 1983, 1985) [1 Potential [1 Alleged
03 Arca Potentially Affected _ 20 acres 04 Narrative Description:

Concentrations of iron (to 4,200,000 pg/kg), PCBs (6,200 pg/kg) and mercury (to 8.3 mg/kg) found in 1985. Priority and nonprierity pollutants detected in 1982 and 1983.

01 [] G. Drinking Water Contamination 02 [] Observed (date ) [] Potential {1 Alleged
03 Population Potentially Affected _ 80,000 04 Narrative Description:

None documented. Potential is low due to route and distance of surface water runoff to intakes on the Niagara River.

01 [X]H. Worker Exposure/Injury 02 [] Observed (date ) [X] Potential [] Alleged
03 Workers Potentially Affected 04 Narrative Description:

No reported incidents found in file search. An unknown total of workers for numerous businesses located within the site’s boundaries are potentially in contact with site

contaminants.
01 {X]I. Population Exposure/Injury 02 [X] Observed (datle _unknown ) {X] Potential [] Alleged
03 Population Potentially Affected 5,902 within one mile of site 04 Narrative Description:

One incident involving the death of a 3-year-old child was reported; this occurred as an accident during the site’s filling-in/burial stage (in the 19408). The nature of the
accident is unreported. Potential injury due to falls is presented by several large open manholes on site.

Page 3 of 14
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE 1. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
NY 932085A
II. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS (Cont.)
01 [] J. Damageto Flora 02 [X] Observed (date April 30, 1991) {] Potential [] Alleged

04 Narrative Description:

Damage observed was limited to trail bike paths and general trampling of vegetation in eastern portion.

01 {] K. Damsge to Fauna 02 [] Observed (date ) [] Potential [] Alleged
04 Narrative Description:

None observed, none on record.

01 [} L. Contamination of Food Chain 02 [] Observed (date ) {1 Potential [] Alleged
04 Narrative Description:

None on record; not likely since no agricultural areas are loceted within 2 miles of site, and no surface waters directly connected with waters supporting fish are preseat on
site,

01 {] M. Unstable Containment of Wastes (spills/ 02 [} Observed (date ) [X] Potential {1 Alleged
runoff/standing liquids, leaking drums)

03 Population Potentially Affected: _unknown

04 Narrative Description:

Flammable liquids, rusty paint cans, old underground storage tanks, and old oil drums were observed being stored at Johnson Construction yard. However, no evidence of
unstable containment of buried wastes was evident.

01 [] N. Damage to Off-site Property 02 [] Observed (date ) [ ] Potential []1 Alleged
04 Narrative Description:

None observed, none on record.

01 [X] O. Contamination of Sewers, Storm Drains, WWTPs 02 [X] Observed (date Apgil 30, 1991) [] Potential [] Alleged
04 Narrative Description:

No sampling has been conducted. Illegal dumping of domestic trash in open manholes was noted during the E & E 1991 site inspection.

01 [X]P. lilegal/Unauthorized Dumping 02 [X] Observed (date April 30, 1991) {] Potential [1 Alleged
04 Narrative Description:

Illegal dumping noted in northeastern portion of site: mostly domestic refuse (old tables, chairs, carpet, plastic, etc.) and some C+D debris (bricks, concrete slabs, shingles).

05 Description of Any Other Known, Potential, or Alleged Hazards

Open, unlidded storm/sewer manholes (four) located along dirt road containing trash (junk car baby seat, sink, cans), present a potential "fall” hazard to people and animals
accessing the site (observed 4-30-91).

II. TOTAL POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED _=5.902

IV. COMMENTS

V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, e.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

Engincering-Science, Inc., 1988, Engineering Investigations at Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites, Phasc I Investigation, 64th Street-North. Letter from Mrs. M. Reed to J.
Spagnoli, NYSDEC, Region 7, 1985. E & E Site Inspection, April 30, 1991.

B-5
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EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE I. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 4 - PERMIT AND DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION
NY 932085A
II. PERMIT INFORMATION
01 Type of Permit Issued (check all that apply) 02 Permit Number 03 Date Issued | 04 Expirstion 05 Comments
Date
{1 A. NPDES
[1B. UIC
[1C. AR
[] D. RCRA
[J E. RCRA Interim Status
[] F. SPCC Plan
[1 G. State (specify)
[]1 H. Local (specify)
[1 I Other (specify)
[X]¥. None
IO. SITE DESCRIPTION
01 Storsge Disposal (check all that apply) 02 Amount 03 Unit of 04 Treatment (check all that apply) 05 Other
Measure
[1 A. Surface Impoundment [1 A. Incineration [X] Buildings On Site
[] B. Piles [1 B. Underground Injection several businesses and buildings have been built
[] C. Drum, Aboveground [] C. Chemical/Physical on the filled land--six buildings and a few
[1 D. Tank, Aboveground [] D. Biological trailers.
[1 E. Tank, Belowground [1 E. Waste Oil Processing
[X] F. Landfill unknown [1 F. Solvent Recovery 06 Area of Site
{] G. Landfarm [1 G. Other Recycling Recovery
[X] H. Open Dump <1 acre of {1 H. Other __None =20 Acres
[]1 1. Other lendsurface (specify) -
(specify) total

07 Comments

Quantity of wastes disposed of is unknown. Material is primarily domestic and commercial refuse. There is record of industrial waste disposal. There is active waste storage.

IV. CONTAINMENT

01 Containment of Wastes (check one)

[3 A. Adequate, Secure [1 B. Moderate [X] C. Inadequate, Poor [] D. Insecure, Unsound, Dangerous

02 Description of Drums, Diking, Liners, Barricrs, etc.

Landfill has no liner, no diking. Some businesses have erccted fences and Interstate I-190 traverses site, but the remainder of site is' open and accessible to vehicles and
pedestrians. Disposal of drums in landfill is unknown; however, drums were being "stored” north of (behind) Walter S. Johnson building.

V.  ACCESSIBILITY

01 Waste Easily Accessible [X] Yes [] No
02 Comments

Buried wastes are covered; illegal dumping present on surface; waste storage area behind Walter S. Johnson building is also accessible.

VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, ¢.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

Enginecring-Science, Inc., 1988, Engineering Investigations at Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites, Phase I Investigation, 64th Street-North. E & E Site Inspection, April 30,
1991.

Page 5 of 14
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EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

I. IDENTIFICATION

Niagara River

SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 5 - WATER, DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
. NY 932085A
. DRINKING WATER SUPPLY
01 Type of Drinking Supply (check as applicable) 02 Status 03 Distance to Site
Surface Well Endangered  Affected Monitored A >3 (mi)

Community A, [X] B. [] A ] B. [1] C. I1]

Non-community C. 1] D. [] D. {1} E [] F. [] B (mi)
1. GROUNDWATER
01 Groundwater Use in Vicinity (check one)

[] A. Only Source for Drinking {1 B. Drinking (other sources available) [X] C. Commercial, Industsial, Irrigation [J D. Not Used, Unusable

Commercial, Industrial, Irrigation (limited other sources available)
(no other water sources available)

02 Population Served by Groundwater t] 03 Distance to Nearest Drinking Water Well >3 (mi)
04 Depthto 05 Direction of Groundwater Flow 06 Depth 1o Aquifer of Concern 07 Potential Yield of Aquifer 08 Sole Source Aquifer

Groundwater

assumed south =30 (1) unknown (gpd) [] Yes [] No

perched 5-10  (f9) [X] Unknown
09 Description of Wells (including usage, depth, and location relative to population and buildings)

Olin Corporation has industrial well on Buffalo Avenue, 2 miles southwest of site.
10 Recharge Ares 11 Discharge Area

[] Yes | Comments: [] Yes | Comments:

[] No | [1 No |
IV. SURFACE WATER
01 Surface Water (check one)

[X] A. Reservoir, Recreation, [ ] B. Irrigation, Economically {1 C. Commercial, Industrial [] D. Not Currently Used

Drinking Water Source Important Resources

02 Affected/Potentially Affected Bodies of Water

Name: Affected Distance to Site

[1

[1

[]

1 (mi)

(mi)

(mi)

V. DEMOGRAPHIC AND PROPERTY INFORMATION

01 Total Population Within One (1) Mile of Site

A 500

No. of Persons

Two (2) Miles of Site

B. 36.756
No. of Persons

Three (3) Miles of Site

C. 72.452
No. of Persons

02 Distance to Nearest
Population

<0.25 _ (mi)

03 Number of Buildings Within Two (2) Miles of Site

9.673

04 Distance to Nearest Off-S.

<0.25

ite Building

(mi)

05 Population Within Vicinity of Site (provide narrative description of nature of population within vicinity of site, e.g., rural, village, densely populated urban area)

Trailer park resideatial arcas are located to north and east of site, and other residential areas are located approximately 0.5 mile south. Areas in the vicinity of the site along
Niagara Falls Boulevard (Pine Avenue) are primarily commercial, and there is a shopping mall located =3,000 feet to the northwest.
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

1. IDENTIFICATION

SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 5 - WATER, DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA

01 State

NY

02 Site Number

932085A

VI. ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

01 Permeability of Unsamrated Zone (check one)

[] A. Impermeable
(less than 107 cm/sec)

[X] B. Relatively Impermeable
(107 - 10 cm/sec)

[] C. Relatively Permeable
(1072 - 10 cm/sec)

[]1 D. Very Permeable
(greater than 10? cm/sec)

02 Permeability of Bedrock (check one)

[1 A. Impermeable [] B. Relatively Impermeable [X] C. Relatively Permeable [] D. Very Permeable
(less than 10 cm/sec) (10 - 10 cm/sec) (102 - 10™ cm/sec) (greater than 10? cm/sec)
03 Depth to Bedrock 04 Depth of Contaminated Soil Zone 05 Soil pH
20-30  (fv estimated at 2 to 5 (fv unknown
06 Net Precipitation 07 One Year 24-Hour Rainfall 08 Slope
Site Slope Direction of Site Slope Terrain Average Slope
9 (i) 2.1 (in) 0-2 % south 92 %

09 Flood Potential 10 [] Site is on Barrier Island, Coastal High Hazard Area, Riverine Floodway No

Site is in _>500 Year Floodplain
11 Distance to Wetlands (5 acre minimum) 12 Distance 1o Critical Habitat (of endangered species)

ESTUARINE OTHER >3 (mi)

A. (mi) B. 0 (mi) Endangered Speciea:
13 Land Use in Vicinity

Distance to:

RESIDENTIAL AREAS, NATIONAL/STATE AGRICULTURAL LANDS
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL PARKS, FORESTS, OR WILDLIFE RESERVES PRIME AG LAND AG LAND

A. 0 (mi) B. >1 (mi) C. >2 _ (mp D. 22 (mi)

14 Description of Site in Relation to Surrounding Topography

Site is located in the City of Niagam Falls, and is relatively flat with elevated areas along Interstate I-190; and several hills of dirt, stone, and concrete fill with a shrub-grass
cover are present on site. CECOS Landfill is located adjacent to site to the north, and is much higher in elevation. Commercial developmentis present both on site and in the
surrounding area, and residential development is also present in the vicinity.

VII. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, e.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

Engineering-Science, Inc., 1988, Engineering Investigations at Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites, Phase I Investigation, 64th Street-North site.

E & E Site Inspection, April 30, 1991.
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE | I IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 6 - SAMPLE AND FIELD INFORMATION
NY 932085A
——m e e
II. SAMPLES TAKEN - No samples taken during S.1.
Sample Type 01 Number of Samples Taken 02 Samples Sent To 03 Estimated Date Results Available
Groundwater
Surface Water
Waste
Air
Runoff
Spill
Soil
Vegetation
Other
II. FIELD MEASUREMENTS TAKEN
01 Type 02 Comments
HNu No readings detected in breathing zone above background levels during E & E site inspection, April 30, 1991.
Minirad No readings detected in breathing zone above background levels during E & E site inspection, April 30, 1991.
IV. PHOTOGRAPHS AND MAPS
01 Type [X] Ground [1 Aerial 02 In Custody of Ecology and Environment Engineering. P.C.
(name of organization or individual)
03 Maps 04 Location of Maps
[X] Yes
[] No E & E. Niagara County Real Property. Niagara County Environmental Management Council.
V. OTHER HFELD DATA COLLECTED (provide n;smtive description of sampling activities)
VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, e.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)
E & E Site Inspection, April 30, 1991
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE 1. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 7 - OWNER INFORMATION
NY 932085A
1 D e e o,
II. CURRENT OWNER(S) PARENT COMPANY (if epplicable)
01 Name 02 D&B Number 08 Name 09 D&B Number
Johnson & Johnson
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 10 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 11 SIC Code
925 66th Street
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 12 City 13 State 14 Zip Code
Niagara Falls NY 14302
01 Name 02 D&B Number 08 Name 09 D&B Number
Vince Salerno
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, ctc.) 04 SIC Code | 10 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, eic.) 11 SIC Code
1100 Connecting Road
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 12 City 03 State 14 Zip Code
Niagara Falls NY 14304
01 Name 02 D&B Number 08 Name 09 D&B Number
New York State Department of Trensportation
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 10 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, ctc.) 11 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 12 City 13 State 14 Zip Code
. CURRENT OWNER(S) (list most recent first) IV. REALTY OWNER(S) (if epplicable, list most recent first)
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number
Tops Markets, Inc.
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code
60 Dingens Street
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code
Buffalo NY 14206
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number
Peter J. Schmitt
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code
355 Harlem Road
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code
West Sencca NY 14224
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number
03 Strect Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 03 Street Address {(P.O. Box, RFD #, etic.) 04 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code
V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, ¢.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)
Niagara County Real Property Tax Office, 1991 tax maps
Engineering-Science, Inc., 1988, Engineering Investigations at Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites, Phase I Investigation, 64th Street-North site®.
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOQUS WASTE SITE L. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 8 - OPERATOR INFORMATION
NY 932085A
II. CURRENT OPERATOR (provide if different from owner) OPERATOR’S PARENT COMPANY (if applicable)
01 Name 02 D&B Number 10 Name 11 D&B Number
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 12 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 13 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 14 City 15 State 16 Zip Code
08 Years of Operation 09 Name of Owner
III. PREVIOUS OPERATOR(S) (list most recent first; provide if different from PREVIOUS OPERATORS’ PARENT COMPANIES (if applicable)
owner)
01 Name 02 D&B Number 10 Name 11 D&B Number
Niagara Mohawk
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code 12 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 13 SIC Code
535 Washington Street
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 14 City 15 State 16 Zip Code
Buffalo NY 14203
08 Years of Operation 09 Name of Owner During this
Up to 1955 Period
01 Name 02 D&B Number 10 Name 11 D&B Number
City of Niagara Falls
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 12 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 13 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 14 City 15 State 16 Zip Code
Niagara Falls NY 14094
08 Years of Operation 09 Name of Owner During this
1940s and 19508 Period
01 Name 02 D&B Number 10 Name 11 D&B Number
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 12 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 13 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 14 City 15 State 16 Zip Code
08 Years of Operation 09 Name of Owner During this
Period
IV. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, e.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE 1. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 9 - GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER INFORMATION
NY 932085A

II. ON-SITE GENERATOR
01 Name 02 D&B Number
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code
II. OFF-SITE GENERATOR(S)
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number

City of Niagara Falis
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code

745 Main Street
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code

Nisgara Falls, New York
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code
IV. TRANSPORTER(S)
01 Name | 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number

Walter Kozdranski
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code

Unknown
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code
V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, e.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE I. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 10 - PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES
NY 932085A

I. PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES

01 [] A. Water Supply Closed 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 []1 B. Temporary Water Supply Provided 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 {] C. Permanent Water Supply Provided ' 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 [] D. Spilled Material Removed 02 Date 03 Ageancy
04 Description:

01 [} E. Contaminated Soil Removed 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 [] F. Waste Repackaged 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 [] G. Waste Disposed Elsewhere 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 [1 H. On-Site Burial 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 {] I. In Situ Chemical Treatment 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 [} J. In Situ Biological Treatment 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 [] K. In Situ Physical Treatment 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 [] L. Encapsulation 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 [] M. Emergency Waste Treatment 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 {] N. Cutoff Walls 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 [] O. Emergency Diking/Surface Water Diversion 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

01 [] P. Cutoff Trenches/Sump 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:
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EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 10 - PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES

1. IDENTIFICATION

01 State

NY

02 Site Number

932085A

II. PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES (Cont.)

01 [] Q. Subsurface Cutoff Wall 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:
01 [] R. Barrier Walls Constructed 02 Date 03 Ageocy
04 Description:
01 [] S. Capping/Covering 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:
01 [] T. Bulk Tankage Repaired 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:
01 [] U. Grout Curtain Constructed 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:
01 {] V. Bottom Sealed 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:
01 [] W. Gas Control 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:
01 [] X. Fire Control 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:
01 [] Y. Leachate Treatment 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:
01 [] Z. Area Evacuated 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:
01 [1 1. Access to Site Restricted 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:
01 [] 2. Population Relocated ) 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:
01 [] 3. Other Remedial Activities 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description:

IH. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, ¢.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

All files, records, and reports searched in E & E PSA investigation, 1991.
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EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE 1. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State
PART 11 - ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION
NY

02 Site Number

932085A

. ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

01 Past Regulatory/Enforcement Action {1 Yes [X] No

02 Description of Federal, State, Local Regulatory/Enforcement Action

II. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, e.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)
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